
REGULAR MEETING
OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Maxfield Education Center
32789 W. Ten Mile Rd.
Farmington, MI 48336

Tuesday, December 19, 2023
6:00 PM

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER
A. Roll Call
B. Pledge of Allegiance
C. Approval of the Agenda

II. REPORT FROM THE STUDENT ROUND TABLE
III. ITEMS FROM THE PRESIDENT

A. Announcements
IV. ITEMS FROM THE SECRETARY

A. Correspondence
V. LEGISLATIVE UPDATE
VI. DISTRICT UPDATES

A. Superintendent's District Update
B. FAAPN Update
C. Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) Update

VII. PUBLIC COMMENTS
VIII. ACTION ITEMS

A. Amend Prior Approval of Refrigerated Food Service Delivery 
Trucks Recommendation

B. High School Course Proposals
C. Superintendent Evaluation 

IX. ITEMS FROM THE TREASURER
A. Expenditures

X. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval of Minutes

1. November 21, 2023, Regular Meeting 
2. December 5, 2023, Regular Meeting

B. Head Start Director's Monthly Report

Dr. Christopher J. Delgado
Superintendent

Cheryl B. Blau
President

Claudia T. Heinrich
Vice President
Zach T. Rich

Secretary 
Terri A. Weems

Treasurer
Mable S. Fox

Trustee
Angie F. Smith

Trustee
Donald Walker, Jr.

Trustee



C. Personnel Items
XI. REPORTS FROM BOARD REPRESENTATIVES
XII. ADJOURNMENT

*PUBLIC COMMENTS are intended to provide individuals an opportunity to address the Board of Education.  In the 
interest of fairness, the Board requests each speaker to limit his or her comments to three (3) minutes. 

ANY PERSON with a disability who needs accommodation for participation in this meeting should contact the 
Superintendent’s office at 248-489-3338 at least three (3) business days in advance of the meeting to request assistance.

ALL MEETINGS, with the exception of closed sessions, are open to the public.  Regular Board of Education meetings 
and most pre-meetings of the Board of Education are live-streamed on the District's YouTube Channel.   

The official minutes of the Board of Education are stored and available for inspection
in the Lewis Schulman Administration Building of the Farmington Public School District.

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU181sJI4B1e8QjBLNUsn4lhL4lOi0zRP


Prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer’s computer system. See

salesperson for the most current information.

Prepared for: Angie Davis
Farmington Public Schools 
Prepared by: Rhett Butler
11/15/2023 Phil Long Ford of Denver, LLC | 7887 W. Tufts Ave. Denver Colorado | 801232412

2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

As Configured Vehicle
Code Description MSRP

Base Vehicle

F7D Base Vehicle Price (F7D) $80,895.00

Engines

99C 6.7L Power Stroke V8 Turbo Diesel -
270 HP @ 2400 RPM

STD

Includes Engine Exhaust Brake and manual regen capability.  Torque: 700
ft.lbs. @ 1500 rpm.

Governed RPM: 3200. Includes CARB clean idle label - may be removed if un-necessary.

425 50-State Emissions N/C

Transmissions

44D Ford TorqShift HD 10-Speed
Automatic - with PTO Provision

STD

Includes tow/haul.

Front Wheels & Tires

643 Wheels, Front 22.5x8.25 White
Powder Coated Steel, 10-Hole

STD

(285.75MM BC) hub piloted, flanged nut, metric mount, 8.25 DC rims; with steel hubs.

T2B Tires, Front Two 11R22.5G
Goodyear Fuel Max RSA (497
rev/mile)

STD

Rear Wheels & Tires

663 Wheels, Rear 22.5x8.25 White
Powder Coated Steel, 10-Hole

STD

(285.75MM BC) hub piloted, flanged nut, metric mount, 8.25 DC rims; with steel hubs.

R2B Tires, Rear Four 11R22.5G
Goodyear Fuel Max RSA (497
rev/mile)

STD

Brakes

67H Hydraulic Brake System - Bosch
HydroMax w/Traction Control

STD
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As Configured Vehicle (cont'd)
Code Description MSRP

Full power with automatic adjustment, 4-channel ABS antilock brake system. Includes 12" x 3"
(Bosch) DSSA type rear axle mounted parking brake, Orscheln lever control, right of driver and
hand operated park brake lever.

Front Axle and Suspension

43N 10,000 lb. Cap. Non-Driving - Dana
E-1002l - I-Beam Type

STD

61C Taper-Leaf Springs, Parabolic -
10,000 lb. Cap

STD

2-leaf, 62" x 3.15". Also includes, standard duty, dual, double acting shock absorbers.

60A Lube, Front Axle, EmGard 50W,
Synthetic Oil

$50.00

Rear Axle and Suspension

475 21,000 lb. Single Reduction - Open -
Dana / Spicer 21060S

STD

NOTE: When specifying an axle ratio, check performance guidelines for startability and gradeability.

68P Multi-Leaf Springs - 21,000 lb. Cap STD

11-leaf. Includes 2,000 lb auxiliary springs for load stabilization.

X5D 5.57 Axle Ratio N/C

Wheelbase

212WB 212" Wheelbase/138" CA/81"
AF/332" OAL

$515.00

Frame

535 Single Channel - Straight 'C' 15.14
SM, 80,000 PSI

STD

1,211,200 RBM. High strength low alloy steel. 10.250" x 3.092" x 0.375" (260.4mm x 78.5mm x
9.5mm).

18D Special Rating GVWR - Limited to
25,999 lb. GVWR

$120.00

Only available to GAWR combinations that EXCEED 26,000 lbs.

Exhaust

91G Under Cab, Right Side Outlet,
Switchback-Style

STD

Single, horizontal muffler, right side, under cab, outside of frame rail with rear discharge.
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As Configured Vehicle (cont'd)
Code Description MSRP

Fuel Tanks

65B Fuel Tank - LH 50 Gallon
Rectangular - Aluminum

STD

Electrical / Alternator / Battery

STDALT Extra Heavy Duty Alternator - 12-Volt,
200 Amp Denso SC5

Included

55M Jump Start Stud - Remote Mounted $90.00

63B Battery - Two 900 CCA, 1800 Total,
Includes Steel Battery Box

$60.00

12Volt, Motorcraft.

17M Back-Up Alarm - Electric, 102 dBA $110.00

16V Voltmeter $100.00

Available in message center.

Seats

88M 30/70 Air Ride Driver (Integral Air
Pump) & Fixed 2-Passenger Bench -
Cloth

$565.00

Cab Interior

600A Preferred Equipment Package 600A N/C

Includes:
- Bumper, Front - Black, Full Width
- Wheel Seals, Front - Oil lubricated, SKF ScotSeal PlusXL Seals
- Wheel Seals, Rear - Oil lubricated, SKF ScotSeal PlusXL Seals
- Manual Regen Initiation - Driver Interface in Message Center
- Engine Exhaust Brake
- Extra Heavy Duty Alternator - 12-Volt, 200 Amp Denso SC5
- Painted Grille - Plastic
- Lights - Roof Marker/Clearance - Amber Lenses, 5 Lights
- Tow Hooks, Front (2) - Frame-Mounted, Painted Black
- Four Body Builder Switches - Mounted in Center Instrument Panel
With connector access located in engine compartment. Amperages vary by switch: 10, 15, 25, 25.

- Floor Covering - Black Vinyl
- Intelligent Oil Life Monitor
- Steering Column - Tilt / Telescoping
- Steering Wheel - Black PVC w/Integral Cruise Control Switches, includes Audio Controls
- Body Builder Wiring - At Back of Cab, Combined
Includes sealed connectors for 2 ground circuits, with combined left/stop, combined right/stop,

park lamps, back up lamps. Also includes 2 additional pass through wires to cab.
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As Configured Vehicle (cont'd)
Code Description MSRP

61M Rear View Camera w/Mirror Display $510.00

Rear view mirror video with full length display included in kit. To be installed by Upfitter.

90P Power Equipment Group - (Included
in (90A) Appearance Group)

$550.00

Includes power front side windows, power door locks, door trim panel and passive anti-theft system.

Includes:
- SecuriLock Passive Anti-Theft System
The SecuriLock Passive Anti-Theft System is designed to help prevent the engine from being

started unless a coded key, programmed to the vehicle, is used. It helps protect against drive-away
theft through an electronically coded ignition key, its electronically coded ignition key features
billions of possible codes to start the vehicle and is not compatible with non-OEM aftermarket
remote start systems.
- Remote Keyless Entry w/2 Key Fobs

86H Rapid-Heat Supplemental Cab
Heater

$610.00

Required with Alaska, Colorado, Idaho, Iowa, Maine, Michigan, Minnesota,
Montana, New Hampshire, New York, North Dakota, South Dakota, Vermont,
Wisconsin, Wyoming.

588 Radio: AM/FM Stereo w/2 Speakers,
USB input, Clock Display and
Bluetooth

STD

85A SecuriLock Passive Anti-Theft
System

Included

The SecuriLock Passive Anti-Theft System is designed to help prevent the engine from being
started unless a coded key, programmed to the vehicle, is used. It helps protect against drive-away
theft through an electronically coded ignition key, its electronically coded ignition key features
billions of possible codes to start the vehicle and is not compatible with non-OEM aftermarket
remote start systems.

Cab Exterior

54P Mirrors, Dual - Heated & Motorized
Rectangular, XL2020 - 96" Width

$185.00

Integral spot mirror, sail type, solid black finish.

Ship-Thru

21A Pre-Delivery Inspection N/C

Selection requires that you also choose either (314) or (31F) or (31V) to have
the Inspection performed. Required with any final Ship-To that is not a dealer.

31F Ship-Thru - NFS National Fleet
Services

N/C
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As Configured Vehicle (cont'd)
Code Description MSRP

MAY be selected w/o adding (21A). For MODIFICATIONS ONLY, Dealer must
make arrangements directly with NFS (please use CVT Resources for add.
Info).

Miscellaneous

PAINT Paint Type - Environmentally
Friendly, "3 - Wet System"

STD

79V COV Required N/C

Send a paper Certificate of Origin for a Vehicle (COV) for those states that file
electronically - CA or MI.

Exterior Color

YZ_01 Oxford White N/C

Interior Color

E_01 Gray N/C

Fleet Options

87S Fleet Safety Kit $205.00

Includes 5 lb fire extinguisher class A, B and C with mounting brackets, triangle reflector and
vehicle fuse kit (shipped loose not installed at plant).

SUBTOTAL $84,565.00

Fuel Charge (12) $0.00

Destination Charge $2,495.00

TOTAL $87,060.00
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Selected Equip & Specs
Dimensions

• GCWR: 50,000 lbs. • Driver distance from axle: 54.4" * Vehicle body length: 332.0" • Vehicle body width: 96.7" •
Vehicle body height: 94.9" * Wheelbase: 212.0" • Front track: 83.8" • Rear track: 72.6" * Turning radius (to curb): 28.1' *
Cab to axle: 138.0" • Rear tire outside width: 96.0" * Axle to end of frame: 81.0" • Frame section modulus: 15.1 cu.in. •
Frame yield strength (psi): 80000.0 • Frame rail depth: 10.3" • Frame rail width: 3.1" • Frame rail thickness: .4" • Frame rail
section: 9.5" • Front bumper to front axle: 39.0" • Front brake diameter: 15.0" • Rear brake diameter: 15.0" • Headroom
first-row: 40.7" • Leg room first-row: 41.4" • Shoulder room first-row: 68.0" • Hip room first-row: 67.6"

Powertrain

• 6.7L V-8 diesel direct injection, intercooled turbo, diesel, engine with 270HP • Engine cylinders: V-8 • Compression
ignition system • Horsepower: 270 HP@2400  RPM • Torque: 700 lb.-ft.@1500 RPM • Radiator • Fuel/water separator •
Auxiliary power take-off • Engine retarder system • RNDM shift indicator • 75 mph speed limiter • 10-speed automatic •
Rear-wheel drive • Recommended fuel: diesel • Low-speed ABS traction control • Standard rear differential

Fuel Economy and Emissions

• Federal emissions

Suspension and Handling

• Standard ride suspension • Standard grade front shock absorbers

Driveability

• Hydraulic disc brakes • Front and rear ventilated disc brakes • 4-wheel antilock (ABS) brakes • Four channel ABS brakes
• Hill start assist • Rigid axle front suspension • Leaf spring front suspension • Tapered leaf front suspension • Rigid axle
rear suspension • Leaf spring rear suspension • Hydraulic power-assist steering system • Re-circulating ball steering • 2-
wheel steering system

Body Exterior

• Side assist steps • 2 doors • Clearcoat paint • Monotone paint • Black side window trim • Black windshield trim • Black
door handles • Black front bumper • 2 front tow hooks • Straight front bumper ends • Black grille • Hood mounted grille •
Black door mirrors • Trailer style side mirrors • Convex spotter in driver and passenger side door mirrors * Video-feed
rearview mirror • English measure truck 279/82R22.5 AS BSW front and rear tires • White front wheels • Steel front
wheels • White rear wheels • Steel rear wheels • Disc rear wheel • 22.5 x 8.25-inch front and dual rear  wheels

Convenience

* Power door locks with 2 stage unlocking * Keyfob activated door locks * Auto-locking doors • Cruise control with
steering wheel mounted controls * Power first-row windows • Driver foot rest • Fixed rear windshield • Standard glove
box • Front beverage holders • 2 beverage holders * Driver and passenger door bins • Instrument panel bin • Dashboard
storage • Dual electric horn • Steering column lever gearshift location • Trip computer • Upfitter switches

Comfort
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Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
• Manual climate control * Additional in-cabin heater • Cloth headliner material • Full headliner coverage • Full vinyl floor
covering • Full floor coverage • Manual tilting steering wheel • Manual telescopic steering wheel • Urethane steering wheel

Seats and Trim

* Seating capacity: 3 • Bucket driver seat • Folding driver seat back * High driver seat back * Driver seat air
suspension • 4 driver seats way-direction • Manual fore/aft * Fixed driver seat headrest * Two person benchfront seat
* High passenger seat back • 4 passenger seats way-direction • Manual fore/aft * Fixed passenger seat headrest •
Driver seat armrest * Front seat center armrest * Cloth front seat upholstery

Entertainment Features

• AM/FM stereo radio • In-vehicle audio • AM radio • FM radio • Seek scan • Auxiliary input jack • External memory control
• Speakers number: 2  • Standard grade speakers • Steering wheel mounted audio controls • Wireless audio streaming •
Fixed audio antenna

Lighting, Visibility and Instrumentation

• Analog instrumentation display • Trip odometer • In-radio display clock • Driver information center • Tachometer • Oil
pressure gauge • Engine/electric motor temperature gauge * Voltmeter • Oil temperature gauge • Transmission fluid
temperature gauge • Engine hour meter • Diesel exhaust fluid (def) gauge • Light tinted windows • Aero-composite
headlights • Halogen headlights • Auto on/off headlight control • Multiple enclosed headlights • Delay-off headlights • DRL
preference setting • Variable intermittent front windshield wipers • Speed sensitive wipers • Front reading lights *
Illuminated entry • Variable instrument panel light • Daytime running lights • Cab clearance lights • Delay interior courtesy
lights

Technology and Telematics

• Bluetooth handsfree wireless device connectivity • 1 USB port

Safety and Security

* Immobilizer * Remote panic alarm • Vehicle tracker * Rear mounted camera • Electronic stability control system *
Back-up alarm * Fire extinguisher

Dimensions

General Weights

* Curb weight 10,119 lbs. * Rear curb weight 3,770 lbs.

Front GAWR 10000 lbs. Rear GAWR 21000 lbs.
GVWR 25999 lbs. GCWR 50000 lbs.

Trailering Weights
GCWR 50,000 lbs.

Weights

* Maximum GVWR 25,999 lbs. Max RBM (in.-lbs.) 1,275,200 max RBM (in.-
lbs.)
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Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
Nominal RBM (in.-lbs.) 1,211,200 nominal RBM
(in.-lbs.)

Front Weights

* Front curb weight 6,350 lbs. Axle capacity front 10,000 lbs.

Spring rating front 10,000 lbs. Tire/wheel capacity front 12,350 lbs.

Rear Weights
Axle capacity rear 21,000 lbs. Spring rating rear 21,000 lbs.
Tire/wheel capacity rear 23,360 lbs.

Exterior Measurements

* Vehicle body length 332.0" Vehicle body width 96.7"

Vehicle body height 94.9" * Wheelbase 212.0"

Front frame height loaded 35.2" Front brake diameter 15.0"
Front frame height unloaded 37.0" Rear brake diameter 15.0"
Rear frame height loaded 36.5" Rear frame height unloaded 38.0"

* Turning radius (to bumper) 29.7' * Width - mirrors folded 89.7"

* Width - mirrors extended 116.1" Front track 83.8"

Rear track 72.6" Driver distance from axle 54.4"
* Turning radius (to curb) 28.1' * Cab to axle 138.0"

Rear tire outside width 96.0" * Axle to end of frame 81.0"

Frame section modulus 15.1 cu.in. Frame yield strength (psi) 80000.0
Frame rail depth 10.3" Frame rail width 3.1"
Frame rail thickness .4" Frame rail section 9.5"
Front bumper to front axle 39.0"

Headroom
Headroom first-row 40.7"

Legroom
Leg room first-row 41.4"

Shoulder Room
Shoulder room first-row 68.0"

Hip Room
Hip room first-row 67.6"

Front And Rear GAWR Total Will Exceed Overall GVWR

Powertrain

Engine
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Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
Engine 6.7L V-8 diesel direct injection,
intercooled turbo, diesel, engine with 270HP

Valves per cylinder 4

Engine cylinders V-8 Engine location Front mounted engine
Ignition Compression ignition system Engine mounting direction Longitudinal mounted

engine
Engine block material Iron engine block Cylinder head material Aluminum cylinder head

Engine Specs
Displacement 6.7L cc 405.9 cu.in.
Bore 3.9" Stroke 4.25"
Compression ratio 16.2 Governed RPM 3200 RPM

Engine Power
Horsepower 270 HP@2400  RPM Torque 700 lb.-ft.@1500 RPM

Alternator
Alternator amps 200A Alternator type Heavy-duty alternator

Battery
Battery type Dual lead acid battery * Battery rating 1800CCA

Battery step Battery step Battery location Battery location forward right
Battery run down protection Battery run down
protection

Engine Extras
Radiator Radiator Fuel/water separator Fuel/water separator
Auxiliary power take-off Auxiliary power take-off Engine retarder Engine retarder system
Shift indicator RNDM shift indicator

Transmission
Transmission 10-speed automatic Transmission electronic control Transmission

electronic control
Speed limiter 75 mph speed limiter Overdrive transmission Overdrive transmission
Lock-up transmission Lock-up transmission First gear ratio 4.615
Second gear ratio 2.919 Third gear ratio 2.132
Fourth gear ratio 1.773 Fifth gear ratio 1.519
Sixth gear ratio 1.277 Reverse gear ratio 4.695
Seventh gear ratio 1 Eighth gear ratio 0.851
Ninth gear ratio 0.687 Tenth gear ratio 0.632
Stall ratio 1.97 Selectable mode transmission Tow/Haul Mode

selectable mode transmission
Sequential shift control Sequential shift control Transmission oil cooler Transmission oil cooler
PTO transmission provision PTO transmission
provision

Drive Type
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Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
Drive type Rear-wheel drive

Drivetrain

* Axle ratio 5.57 Axle speed Single axle speed

Exhaust
Tailpipe Aluminized steel single exhaust Additional muffler type horizontal
Additional muffler location right Additional tailpipe type horizontal
Additional tailpipe location right

Fuel
Fuel type diesel

Fuel Tank
Front left fuel tank shape rectangular Front left fuel tank capacity 50.01 US gallons
DEF capacity 8.00 gal.

Drive Feature
Traction controlLow-speed ABS traction control Differential Standard rear differential

Fuel Economy and Emissions

Emissions
Emissions Federal emissions

Suspension and Handling

Suspension
Suspension Standard ride suspension Front shock absorbers Standard grade front

shock absorbers

Driveability

Brakes
Brake type Hydraulic disc brakes Ventilated brakes Front and rear ventilated disc

brakes
ABS brakes Four channel ABS brakes ABS brakes 4-wheel antilock (ABS) brakes

Brake Assistance
Hill start assist Hill start assist

Front Suspension
Suspension ride type front Rigid axle front
suspension

Suspension type front Leaf spring front
suspension

Front Spring
Regular front springs Regular front springs Springs front Tapered leaf front suspension
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Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
Rear Spring

Springs rear Multi-leaf rear suspension Rear springs Regular grade rear springs
Auxiliary rear spring Rubber auxiliary rear spring

Rear Suspension
Suspension type rear Leaf spring rear
suspension

Suspension ride type rear Rigid axle rear
suspension

Steering
Steering Hydraulic power-assist steering
system

Steering type Re-circulating ball steering

Steering type number of wheels 2-wheel steering
system

Exterior

Front Wheels
Front wheels diameter 22.5" Front wheels width 8.3"

Rear Wheels
Rear wheels diameter 22.5" Rear wheels width 8.3"

Front And Rear Wheels
Appearance none

Front Tires
Aspect 82 Diameter 22.5"
Sidewalls BSW Tread AS
Type english measure truck tire Width 279mm
Front wheel - RPM 497

Rear Tires
Aspect 82 Diameter 22.5"
Sidewalls BSW Tread AS
Type english measure truck tire Width 279mm
Rear wheel - RPM 497

Body Exterior

Exterior Features
Number of doors 2 doors Side steps Side assist steps
Front splash guards Front splash guards

Frame
Clean CA frame Clean CA frame

Body
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Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
Body panels Composite and galvanized steel
body panels

Mirrors
Convex spotter Convex spotter in driver and
passenger side door mirrors

* Video rearview mirror Video-feed rearview
mirror

Tires
Front tires LT load rating G Rear tires LT load rating G

Wheels
Front wheel type Disc front wheel Dual rear wheels Dual rear wheels
Number of front wheel studs 10 front wheel studs Number of rear wheel studs 10 rear wheel studs

Convenience

Door Locks

* Door locks Power door locks with 2 stage
unlocking

* Keyfob door locks Keyfob activated door
locks

* Auto door locks Auto-locking doors

Cruise Control
Cruise control Cruise control with steering
wheel mounted controls

Exterior Mirrors

* Door mirrors Power door mirrors Folding door mirrors Manual folding door mirrors

Heated door mirrors Heated driver and
passenger side door mirrors

Front Side Windows

* First-row windows Power first-row windows

Passenger Visor
Visor passenger mirror Passenger visor mirror

Power Outlets
12V power outlets 2 12V power outlets

Pedals
Driver foot rest Driver foot rest

Rear Windshield
Rear windshield Fixed rear windshield

Storage
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Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
* Door bins front Driver and passenger door
bins

Number of beverage holders 2 beverage holders

Beverage holders Front beverage holders Glove box Standard glove box
Instrument panel storage Instrument panel bin Dashboard storage Dashboard storage

Windows Feature

* One-touch up window Driver and passenger
one-touch up windows

* One-touch down window Driver and
passenger one-touch down windows

Miscellaneous
Trip computer Trip computer Gearshift location Steering column lever

gearshift location
Upfitter switches Upfitter switches Horn Dual electric horn

Comfort

Climate Control
Climate control Manual climate control * in-cabin heater Additional in-cabin heater

Headliner
Headliner material Cloth headliner material Headliner coverage Full headliner coverage

Floor Trim
Floor covering Full vinyl floor covering Floor coverage Full floor coverage

Steering Wheel
Steering wheel telescopic Manual telescopic
steering wheel

Steering wheel material Urethane steering wheel

Steering wheel tilt Manual tilting steering wheel

Seats and Trim

Seat Capacity

* Seating capacity 3

Front Seats
Front seat type Bucket driver seat * Front seat type Two person benchfront seat

Driver seat back Folding driver seat back * Driver seat back type High driver seat back

* Driver seat suspension Driver seat air
suspension

Driver seats way-direction 4 driver seats way-
direction

Driver seat fore/aft Manual fore/aft * Driver headrest type Fixed driver seat
headrest

* Passenger seat back type High passenger
seat back

Passenger seats way-direction 4 passenger seats
way-direction

13



Prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer’s computer system. See

salesperson for the most current information.

Prepared for: Angie Davis
Farmington Public Schools 
Prepared by: Rhett Butler
11/15/2023 Phil Long Ford of Denver, LLC | 7887 W. Tufts Ave. Denver Colorado | 801232412

2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
Passenger seat fore/aft Manual fore/aft * Passenger headrest type Fixed passenger

seat headrest
Armrests front driver Driver seat armrest * Armrests front center Front seat center

armrest

Front Seat Trim

* Front seat upholstery Cloth front seat
upholstery

Front seatback upholstery Carpet front seatback
upholstery

Gearshifter Material
Gearshifter material Urethane gear shifter
material

Entertainment Features

Radio Features
Aux input jack Auxiliary input jack External memory External memory control
Seek scan Seek scan

Speakers
Speakers Standard grade speakers Speakers number 2

Audio Features
Steering mounted audio control Steering wheel
mounted audio controls

Wireless streaming Wireless audio streaming

Lighting, Visibility and Instrumentation

Instrumentation
Trip odometer Trip odometer Instrumentation display Analog instrumentation

display

Instrumentation Displays
Driver information center Driver information
center

Clock In-radio display clock

Instrumentation Gauges
Tachometer Tachometer Oil pressure gauge Oil pressure gauge
Oil temperature gauge Oil temperature gauge Transmission temperature gauge Transmission

fluid temperature gauge
* Voltmeter Voltmeter Engine/electric motor temperature

gauge Engine/electric motor temperature
gauge

Engine hour meter Engine hour meter DEF fluid gauge Diesel exhaust fluid (def)
gauge

Instrumentation Warnings

14



Prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer’s computer system. See

salesperson for the most current information.

Prepared for: Angie Davis
Farmington Public Schools 
Prepared by: Rhett Butler
11/15/2023 Phil Long Ford of Denver, LLC | 7887 W. Tufts Ave. Denver Colorado | 801232412

2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
Oil pressure warning Oil pressure warning Low fuel warning Low fuel warning
Low brake fluid warning Low brake fluid warning Battery charge warning Battery charge warning
Headlights on reminder Headlights on reminder Key in vehicle warning Key in vehicle warning
Door ajar warning Door ajar warning Service interval warningService interval indicator
Transmission fluid temperature
warning Transmission fluid temp warning

Low diesel exhaust fluid (DEF) warning Low diesel
exhaust fluid (DEF) warning

Glass
Tinted windows Light tinted windows

Headlights
Headlights Halogen headlights Headlight type Aero-composite headlights
Auto headlights Auto on/off headlight control Multiple headlights Multiple enclosed headlights
Delay off headlights Delay-off headlights DRL preference setting DRL preference setting

Front Windshield
Wipers Variable intermittent front windshield
wipers

Speed sensitive wipers Speed sensitive wipers

Interior Lighting

* Illuminated entry Illuminated entry Variable panel light Variable instrument panel
light

Front reading lights Front reading lights

Lights
Running lights Daytime running lights Interior courtesy lights Delay interior courtesy

lights
Clearance lights Cab clearance lights

Technology and Telematics

Connectivity
Handsfree Bluetooth handsfree wireless
device connectivity

USB Ports
USB ports 1 USB port

Safety and Security

Security System

* Immobilizer Immobilizer * Remote panic alarm Remote panic alarm

Vehicle tracker Vehicle tracker

Cameras

* Rear camera Rear mounted camera

15



Prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer’s computer system. See

salesperson for the most current information.
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2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
Traction Control

Electronic stability control Electronic stability
control system

Parking Sensors

* Back up alarm Back-up alarm

16



Prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer’s computer system. See

salesperson for the most current information.
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2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

Pricing Summary - Single Vehicle

MSRP

Vehicle Pricing

Base Vehicle Price $80,895.00

Options $3,670.00

Colors $0.00

Upfitting $0.00

Fleet Discount $0.00

Fuel Charge (12) $0.00

Destination Charge $2,495.00

Subtotal $87,060.00
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Prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer’s computer system. See

salesperson for the most current information.

Prepared for: Angie Davis
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2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

Pricing Summary - Single Vehicle
Pre-Tax Adjustments

Code Description MSRP

BI16REF Brown Industries 16' Refrigerated Refrigeration Body
With Side Door

$49,510.00

MODEL: 517 SC 16' Insulated Brown Cargo Van
 2 FRONT REINFORCEMENT: Front end reinforced and cut out for self-contained refrigeration unit
 3 FRONT: 5" extruded aluminum radius front corners, with heavy duty front upper corner aluminum castings
 4 FRONT STEPS: 3 large folding steps and 1 grab handle on left front corner post
 5 REEFER OPTION: Refrigeration unit service platform installed on front of body
 6 INTERIOR LINER: One-piece white fiberglass liner on sides, front, and ceiling
 7 INSULATION: 3" foam insulation in sides, ceiling, and floor; 4" foam in front
 8 ROOF: One-piece .075" thermal composite roof, with roof bows on 16" centers
 9 MODEL HEIGHT: 97-1/2" high inside, 103-1/4" high outside
 10 INSIDE HEIGHT: 92" high inside, 103-1/4" high outside
 11 WIDTH: 96" overall wide body
 12 REAR DOOR: 1-1/8" Todco insulated roll-up rear door with inside escape release
 13 REAR DOOR OPTION: Vinyl rear door strip curtain
 14 REAR FRAME: 12 gauge stainless steel with internal "L" gussets at all four corners, external upper triangular gussets and external rain gutter
 15 REAR FRAME OPTION: External upper triangular gussets in addition to internal gussets for heavy applications
 16 REAR FRAME OPTION: Upper gussets securing rear frame to top of side assemblies for rail gate application
 17 SIDE DOOR: Insulated side door installed on curbside with dual seals and inside escape release
 18 SIDE DOOR LOCATION: Side door installed 54" from front of body *** CONFIRM DOOR LOCATION***
 19 SIDE DOOR OPTION: Traction grip step and grab handle at side door
 20 UNDERSTRUCTURE: 3" hi-tensile I-beam cross sills on 12" centers, 4" hi-tensile I-beam long sills
 21 FLOOR: Extruded aluminum flat surface anti-skid reefer floor; front and rear drains
 22 WEARBAND: 12" high, corrugated aluminum wearband, sides and front
 23 LOGISTIC TRACK: 2 rows "E" track surface mounted on each side at ______" and ______" C/L above floor
 24 INTERIOR LIGHTING: 2 ea. LED domelights, wired to switch in cab with indicator light
 25 TAIL LIGHTS:Will be incl on gate
 26 REQUIRED LIGHTING: Per FMVSS 108. Clearance lights to be flush mounted LED with return ground wire and sealed harness
 27 BUMPER: ICC bumper only installed at rear
 28 LIFTGATE: Tommy Gate 89-20EA55 55 x 89 + 12 Aluminum platform - LED lights in husing - cab cut off - 96' wide
 29 MUD FLAPS: Anti-sail mud flaps installed

CTPSUPS6 Carrirer S6 Refrigeration Unit with Electric Standby $22,955.00

DEL Drive Away Delivery to District $1,800.00

02244S Factory Government Price Disccount -$2,500.00

Total $158,825.00

Customer Signature Acceptance Date
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Prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer’s computer system. See

salesperson for the most current information.
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2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

Warranty
Standard Warranty

Basic Warranty
Basic warranty 24 months/unlimited

Powertrain Warranty
Powertrain warranty 24 months/unlimited

Corrosion Perforation
Corrosion perforation warranty 36 months/unlimited

Roadside Assistance Warranty
Roadside warranty 24 months/unlimited

Diesel Engine Warranty
Diesel engine warranty 60 months/250,000 miles

Transmission Warranty
Transmission warranty 60 months/250,000 miles

Frame Rail Warranty
Frame Rail Warranty 60 months/unlimited
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Prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer’s computer system. See

salesperson for the most current information.
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2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

Vehicle Dimension and Performance Summary
Performance predictions in this report represent an estimate of vehicle performance based on standard operating
conditions. Variations in customer equipment, load configuration, ambient conditions, and/or operator driving techniques
can cause significant variations in vehicle performance. These values are not representative of results that may be shown
in actual dynamometer tests. This report should therefore be used as a guide for comparative vehicle performance.

Dimensions
A Front of Bumper to Front Axle 39.00 in.
B Front Bumper to Back of Cab (BBC) 113.00 in.
C Wheelbase (WB) 212.00 in.
D Overall Length (OAL) 332.00 in.
E Back of Cab to Rear Axle (CA) 138.00 in.
F Back of Cab to End of Frame 219.00 in.
G Rear Axle to End of Frame (AF) 81.00 in.
H Frame Section Height 10.30 in.
I Rear Frame Height Unloaded 38.00 in.
I Rear Frame Height Loaded 36.50 in.
J Cab Height 94.90 in.
K Body Width 96.70 in.
L Maximum Ground Clearance N/A
L Minimum Ground Clearance N/A
M Front Tread 83.80 in.
M Rear Tread 72.60 in.
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Prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing
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2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

Vehicle Dimension and Performance Summary (cont'd)
Body Specs

Truck body style: Van
Cab to body gap: 3.00 in.
Body length: 16.00 ft
Body tare weight: 3,500 lbs
Body width: 96 in.
Body height from ground: 150 in.
Body Centre gravity (from front): 96.00 in.
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Vehicle Dimension and Performance Summary (cont'd)
Weight

Licensing

GVWR does not exceed 26,000 lbs and may not require a Commercial Driver's License (CDL). Contact your local
state commercial driver licensing office for specifics on what your state requires.

GVW Front Axle Rear Axle Totals
Chassis 6,350 lbs 3,770 lbs 10,120 lbs
Body 644 lbs 2,856 lbs 3,500 lbs
Occupants Weight 200 lbs 100 lbs 300 lbs
1 Max Payload - (Max Payload) 2,806 lbs 9,273 lbs 12,079 lbs
TOTAL 10,000 lbs 15,999 lbs 25,999 lbs

Ratings Front Axle Rear Axle GVWR
GAWR 10,000 lbs 21,000 lbs 25,999 lbs
Wheels/Tires 12,350 lbs 23,360 lbs
Suspension 10,000 lbs 21,000 lbs
Axle 10,000 lbs 21,000 lbs
Legal Axle Limit 0 lbs 0 lbs

Front And Rear GAWR Total Will Exceed Overall GVWR
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Vehicle Dimension and Performance Summary (cont'd)
Start, Grade and Speed

Shift Indicator

Vehicle equipped without Park Pawl. Shift indicator will display RNDM.

Start Ratio Desired Calculated
Start grade capability in 1st gear 4.62 15.00 % 31.66 %

Start grade capability in reverse 4.70 15.00 % 32.21 %

Grade Ratio Desired Calculated
Maximum grade in 8th gear 0.85 3.00 % 5.93 %

Maximum grade in 9th gear 0.69 3.00 % 4.79 %

Maximum grade in 10th gear 0.63 3.00 % 4.40 %

Speed Desired Calculated
Top Speed (level grade)
To meet your requirement you need a maximum axle ratio of 8.15

75 mph 110 mph

Top Speed on 3% grade
To meet your requirement you need a maximum of 166 hp

55 mph

Cruise Speed 60 mph 79 mph
Engine RPM at desired cruise speed 1,750 rpm

Variables in Use

Start
Rear axle ratio: 5.57
Tire size: 11R22.5 (497

rev/mile)
Gross Vehicle Weight (GVW): 25,999 lbs

Clutch engagement torque: 350 ft.lbs.
Torque conversion ratio: 1.97

Grade
Rear axle ratio: 5.57
Tire size: 11R22.5 (497

rev/mile)

Gross Vehicle Weight (GVW): 25,999 lbs
Peak engine torque: 700 ft.lbs.

Speed
Engine Power: 270 hp @ 2,400 rpm
Governed RPM: 3,200 rpm
Frontal Area: 57.68 Sq.Ft.
Cruising RPM 2,300 rpm

Worst road surface Typical Highway
Final Drive Ratio: 0.63
Drag Coefficient 0.80
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Vehicle Dimension and Performance Summary (cont'd)

Turning Radius
Turning radius to curb: 28.12 ft

Turning radius to bumper: 29.69 ft
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New Course 
Proposals

Vision 
Together with our diverse 

community, Farmington Public 
Schools is committed to 

provide each and every learner 
equitable experiences to 
explore and develop their 
passions and interests in 
order to prepare for their 

future. 

Mission 
We are all safe in this 

environment to …
grow, investigate, express, 

reflect, and innovate.

Board of Education
December 5, 2023



English Course Proposals



High School English 
Graduation Requirement

❏ 4 English Credits are required for Graduation
❏ Current English Courses that meet Graduation 

Requirement
● English 9 (1 credit; full year)
● English 10 (1 credit; full year)
● English 11 (1 credit; full year)
● English 12 (1 credit; full year)

Honors, Advanced Placement, or International Baccalaureate are also 
possible options for earning ELA credits towards graduation.



Why New Courses?

Menu of course offerings that

○ Provides flexible options for what counts for 11th and 12th 
grade English graduation credit.

○ Contextualizes reading, writing, speaking and listening 
standards in different themes and topics. 

○ Creates more authentic opportunities for application of learning.

This would result in the phase out of the year-long English 11 and 12 courses. 



Proposed New Course Titles

See One-Pager 
with Course 
Descriptions
(Link here)

● Film Analysis
● Sports Literature & Composition
● Mystery: Fiction, and True Crime
● Graphic Novels and the Visual 

Narrative
● Senior Symposium
● Junior Forum

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1F9-Jgu8nqwhTyj3wqOY0vHPrt8CqHod8sVbPjlazdcI/edit?usp=sharing


ELA Course Titles to Bring 
Back

(some renamed to connect better with students)

● Ideas that Shape the Modern World 
(Humanities)

● Diverse Global Voices (Minority Voices)
● African American Literature

Additional Note: African American History is also coming back as an offering. 



Math Course Proposal



HS Personal Finance Math 
Course: Background

● Michigan established Personal Finance Standards.
● Current 8th graders are required to received .5 

credit in Personal Finance as part of their 
graduation requirement. 

● Districts have flexibility on how this credit is 
earned. 



● Offer a 0.5 math credit course for 11th and 12th graders 
focused on personal finance through an entrepreneurship 
and investment lens focusing on credit, investment, 
insurance, and taxes and will involve partnership with local 
business to contextualize the learning. 

● Course is taught by a math certified teacher.
● Course counts towards the personal finance credit 

requirement as well as for the fourth year math credit 
required in the Michigan Merit Curriculum (MMC). 

HS Personal Finance Math 
Course: Proposal



Working to establish multiple ways for a student to 
earn their Personal Finance Credit.
● CTE Personal Finance (already offered)
● Economics (already a required course)
● Personal Finance Math Course (new course)

HS Personal Finance 
Credit Options



FARMINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT

BOARD REPORT - December 19, 2023

 
GENERAL FUND 13,906,210$   

GENERAL FUND - ATHLETICS 121,884          

CAPITAL PROJECTS - 2020 BOND FUND 757,716          

CAPITAL PROJECTS - 2023 BOND FUND 1,226,090       

NUTRITION SERVICES FUND 404,538          
 

BENEFIT STABILIZATION FUND 1,535,164       

              TOTAL 17,951,602$  



FARMINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT

 

11/14/23 Accounts Payable 107,603.87
11/17/23 Payroll 2,294,060.64
11/17/23 Accounts Payable 120,363.95
11/21/23 Accounts Payable 292,452.26
12/01/23 Accounts Payable 313,420.88
12/01/23 Payroll 2,008,723.68
12/05/23 Accounts Payable 308,960.50
12/08/23 Accounts Payable 99,916.46

WIRE TRANSFERS/ACH WITHDRAWALS 8,360,707.64

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 13,906,209.88

11/17/23 Accounts Payable 970.20
11/17/23 Payroll 20,666.63
11/21/23 Accounts Payable 10,574.62
12/01/23 Accounts Payable 9,032.11
12/01/23 Payroll 64,982.61
12/08/23 Accounts Payable 15,658.20

TOTAL GENERAL FUND - ATHLETICS 121,884.37

11/14/23 Accounts Payable 11,389.20
11/17/23 Accounts Payable 92,151.45
11/21/23 Accounts Payable 127,759.87
12/01/23 Accounts Payable 63,987.69
12/05/23 Accounts Payable 422,987.59
12/08/23 Accounts Payable 39,440.00

TOTAL 2020 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND 757,715.80

11/14/23 Accounts Payable 225,738.06
11/21/23 Accounts Payable 732,221.37
12/05/23 Accounts Payable 268,130.29

TOTAL 2023 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND 1,226,089.72

BOARD REPORT - December 19, 2023



FARMINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT

 

BOARD REPORT - December 19, 2023

11/14/23 Accounts Payable 53,749.35
11/17/23 Accounts Payable 8,512.50
11/17/23 Payroll 119,779.00
11/21/23 Accounts Payable 43,826.86
12/01/23 Accounts Payable 6,492.09
12/01/23 Payroll 89,672.92
12/05/23 Accounts Payable 80,760.64
12/08/23 Accounts Payable 1,744.44

TOTAL NUTRITION SERVICES FUND 404,537.80

11/14/23 Accounts Payable 6,899.11
12/05/23 Accounts Payable 60,830.67

WIRE TRANSFERS/ACH WITHDRAWALS 1,467,434.55

TOTAL BENEFIT STABILIZATION FUND 1,535,164.33



11/13/23 5th 3rd Section 125 Navia Health (11/13/2023) 3,483.96

11/13/23 5th 3rd WRC (OCT 2023) 1,446.92

11/14/23 5th 3rd Consumers Energy (OCT 23) 10,266.22

11/14/23 5th 3rd STATE OF MICHIGAN ORS (11/03/2023) DC & PHF 152,689.20

11/14/23 5th 3rd STATE OF MICHIGAN ORS (11/03/223) NC 1,208,606.11

11/16/23 5th 3rd MiSEC (SEP 23) 114,994.48

11/17/23 PNC BANK EDUSTAFF  Sub Payroll (11/17/2023) 199,181.02

11/17/23 5th 3rd MISDU (11/17/2023) 1,888.50

11/17/23 JP Morgan Chase OMNI Group 403B (11/17/2023) 113,226.95

11/17/23 JP Morgan Chase TSA-Equitable 457 (11/17/2023) 10,843.00

11/17/23 The Bank of New York TSA-Valic 457 (11/17/2023) 14,353.68

11/20/23 5th 3rd Federal Withholding Tax (11/16/2023) 888,900.00

11/20/23 5th 3rd Michigan Withholding Tax (11/17/2023) 127,500.00

11/22/23 5th 3rd Section 125 Navia Health (11/20/2023) 3,160.80

11/29/23 5th 3rd Section 125 Navia Health (11/29/2023) 3,395.48

11/30/23 5th 3rd STATE OF MI ORS UAAL RATE (OCT/NOV 23) 2,682,122.29

11/30/23 5th 3rd STATE OF MICHIGAN ORS (11/17/2023) DC & PHF 156,042.46

11/30/23 5th 3rd STATE OF MICHIGAN ORS (11/17/2023) NC 1,363,059.98

12/01/23 PNC BANK EDUSTAFF  Sub Payroll (12/01/2023) 175,639.82

12/01/23 5th 3rd MISDU (12/01/2023) 1,888.50

12/01/23 JP Morgan Chase OMNI Group 403B (12/01/2023) 92,868.25

12/01/23 JP Morgan Chase TSA-Equitable 457 (12/01/2023) 11,293.00

12/01/23 The Bank of New York TSA-Valic 457 (12/01/2023) 13,798.68

12/04/23 5th 3rd Federal Withholding Tax (12/01/2023) 733,600.00

12/04/23 5th 3rd Michigan Withholding Tax (12/01/2023) 110,400.00

12/04/23 5th 3rd Section 125 Navia Health (11/30/2023) 2,427.01

12/05/23 Bank of Montreal Accounts Payable P-Cards (November 2023) 157,577.42

12/06/23 5th 3rd Section 125 Navia Health (12/04/2023) 4,935.44

12/06/23 5th 3rd Michigan Sales Tax 15.27

12/08/23 5th 3rd Consumers Energy (NOV 23) 1,103.20

TOTAL 8,360,707.64

BOARD REPORT - December 19, 2023

FARMINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT

WIRE TRANSFERS/ACH WITHDRAWALS



DATE VENDOR PURPOSE AMOUNT

11/16/23 JP Morgan Chase Blue Care Network Weekly (11/14/2023) 188,602.39
11/16/23 COMERICA Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan Weekly  (11/13/2023) 120,071.14
11/24/23 JP Morgan Chase Blue Care Network Weekly (11/21/2023) 65,042.98
11/24/23 COMERICA Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan Weekly  (11/20/2023) 373,520.47
11/30/23 JP Morgan Chase Blue Care Network Weekly (11/28/2023) 129,125.97
11/30/23 COMERICA Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan Weekly  (1/27/2023) 197,272.55
12/05/23 JP Morgan Chase Blue Care Network Monthly DEC 2023 81,723.26
12/06/23 PNC Bank ADN DENTAL (NOVEMBER 2023) 80,752.46
12/07/23 JP Morgan Chase Blue Care Network Weekly (12/05/2023) 44,215.69
12/07/23 JP Morgan Chase Blue Care Network ANNUAL 2023 82,967.42
12/07/23 COMERICA Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan Weekly  (12/04/2023) 104,140.22

TOTAL 1,467,434.55$     

BOARD REPORT - December 19, 2023

FARMINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT

BENEFIT STABILIZATION WIRE TRANSFERS/ACH WITHDRAWALS



Farmington Public Schools
Check Register 11/11/23 - 12/10/23

For Board Report Dated December 19, 2023

Vendor Name Account Number Object Check # Date Description Amount
MCCARTHY & SMITH INC 4452339423 6310 00005766 11/21/2023 BD PK 16 - CCB #11 732,221.37     
VSC INC 4456369520 6401 00005854 12/5/2023 INTRACTV FLAT PANEL 1OM 349,334.62     
MCCARTHY & SMITH INC 4452249423 6310 00005826 12/5/2023 BD PK 7 - CCB #11 268,130.29     
MCCARTHY & SMITH INC 4452029423 6310 00005712 11/14/2023 BD PK9 - CCB #10 226,527.26     
BMO FINANCIAL GROUP 7000339837 9431 00005858 11/30/2023 AMZN MKTP USMOCI MICRO R 160,494.79     
SECURATECH INC 1456712440 6226 00365003 12/1/2023 BULLET RESISTANT FILM 114,552.05     
SEHI COMPUTER PRODUCTS INC 4456369520 6401 00005788 11/21/2023 HP PROBOOK 450 G10 15 112,186.00     
PRETTY BROWN GIRL LLC 1219714410 3190 00364997 12/1/2023 PBG PROGRAMS @ 3 HIGH SCHOOLS 104,985.00     
WAKELY ASSOCIATES INC 4456369520 6230 00364949 11/17/2023 A/E FEES 2020 BOND 92,151.45       
OAKLAND SCHOOLS 1113280971 8210 00005836 12/5/2023 23/24 OAK ACE ANNUAL TUITION 75,600.00       
DISTRIBUTION GROUP INC, THE 5297505200 5610 00005816 12/5/2023 FOOD 60,185.89       
UNUM LIFE INSURANCE CO AMERICA 1000000000 9519 00005853 12/5/2023 #0409547 DEC 2023 VOL LIFE 58,524.88       
DISTRIBUTION GROUP INC, THE 5297505200 5610 00005751 11/21/2023 FOOD 43,826.86       
COMPLETE INTERACTIVE TECHS INC 4456369520 6401 00364963 12/1/2023 (New) Visions building 43,487.69       
GRAND VALLEY STATE UNIVERSITY 1125244410 3190 00005706 11/14/2023 1/2 DEP - FSA HIGH DOSAGE TUTO 43,200.00       
DISTRIBUTION GROUP INC, THE 5297505200 5640 00005702 11/14/2023 NON FOOD DISCOUNT 41,209.80       
SERVICAR OF MICHIGAN INC 1271414300 4232 00005789 11/21/2023 SP ED TRANSPORTATION 40,256.62       
GUARDIAN PLUMBING & HEATING 1261404100 4111 00005758 11/21/2023 Plumbing Services 40,127.98       
SARLETTES MUSIC 4456229520 6410 00365045 12/8/2023 Yamaha 2330 Trumpet 39,440.00       
MICHIGAN VIRTUAL UNIVERSITY 1113280971 3710 00005829 12/5/2023 MVU FALL 2023 TUITION 37,670.00       
NATIONAL EDUCATIONAL MUSIC CO 4456219520 6410 00005832 12/5/2023 YAMAHA INTERMEDIATE BB 27,736.51       
LINCOLN LEARNING SOLUTIONS 1111131913 3490 00005765 11/21/2023 VIRTUAL LEARNING PROG MATERIAL 26,803.16       
TRAPEZE SOFTWARE GROUP INC 1271414300 3450 00365053 12/8/2023 BUS SOFTWARE SVC AGREEMENT 26,676.00       
MCCONAUGHEY, LEAH 1283710641 3190 00005827 12/5/2023 4 FULL DAY PD SESSIONS/OCT 23 26,200.00       
OAKLAND FUELS TANK WAGON INC 1271424200 5710 00005717 11/14/2023 Fuel Supply 24,844.82       
OAKLAND FUELS TANK WAGON INC 1271424200 5710 00005835 12/5/2023 Fuel Supply 24,161.36       
DONOHO, TJEON L 1271414300 4232 00005753 11/21/2023 SP ED TRANSPORTATION 22,525.00       
N2Y LLC 1215532315 3450 00005773 11/21/2023 LICENSES FOR NEWS2YOU UNIQUE 22,484.34       
DELTACOM INC 1266712490 6498 00005815 12/5/2023 400-470 MHz UHF Portable w 22,428.90       
PLANTE MORAN REALPOINT LLC 4456369520 6235 00005839 12/5/2023 FEES 22,211.79       
ADT SECURITY CORPORATION, THE 1266404100 3190 00005801 12/5/2023 EQUIPMENT REPAIR 21,236.39       
DONOHO, TJEON L 1271414300 4232 00005817 12/5/2023 SPEC ED TRANSPORTATION 18,925.00       
MCREYNOLDS, THEODORA 1271390937 3311 00365035 12/8/2023 CAB SERVICE 17,750.00       
DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY, THE 1261404100 4117 00364899 11/17/2023 Fuel Surcharge 16,684.95       
IMPERIAL DADE 1261404007 5970 00364913 11/17/2023 GIL Custodial Supplies 16,121.11       
DEERE AND COMPANY 1261404100 6498 00364967 12/1/2023 TRACTOR W/ SNOW BLOWER 15,285.78       
STEVE WEISS MUSIC INC 4456289520 6410 00005791 11/21/2023 YAM-MB8320-B Yamaha Field 14,908.00       
TOSHIBA AMERICA BUS SOLNS 1261380000 4124 00005793 11/21/2023 Copier Maintenance cost 14,884.08       
MERIDIAN WINDS 1113280036 5100 00364990 12/1/2023 BAND SUPPLIES 14,740.00       
CUMMINS INC 1271424200 5730 00364964 12/1/2023 Bus Parts and Service 14,709.60       
REDDI RIDE TRANSPORTATION 1271414300 4232 00005840 12/5/2023 Special Ed Transportation 12,805.00       
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TRINITY INC 1271414300 4232 00365055 12/8/2023 SE PUPIL TRANSPORT 12,206.84       
MEADOWBROOK INSURANCE GROUP 1283460924 2840 00005769 11/21/2023 OCTOBER 2023 CHECK REGISTER 12,163.95       
BERKSHIRE BROKERAGE INC 5297505200 5630 00005696 11/14/2023 DAIRY ALL 11,893.75       
ARCH ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP 1261404100 3150 00005741 11/21/2023 Installation of 10 Vapor 11,203.78       
BSN SPORTS LLC 7000269656 9431 00365019 12/8/2023 COACH STAFF APPAREL 10,998.82       
P&M HOLDING GROUP PLLC 4456369520 6237 00005718 11/14/2023 2020 BOND TECH DESIGN 10,600.00       
BAKE-BEST TRAYS LLC 5297505200 5640 00005804 12/5/2023 BAKE  TRAYS 10,600.00       
BURLINGTON ENGLISH INC 1131800331 3450 00005808 12/5/2023 SEATS FOR ADULT ESL (100) 9,600.00         
PATHFUL INC 1127280548 3450 00005781 11/21/2023 Connect (Real Word 9,566.67         
BERKSHIRE BROKERAGE INC 5297505200 5630 00005806 12/5/2023 DAIRY ALL 9,044.75         
OAKLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE 1113280971 3720 00005834 12/5/2023 FALL 2023 DE/OCC NFHS 8,909.00         
CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES LLC 1125120601 3190 00005749 11/21/2023 PD 8,850.00         
PROFESSIONAL MOVERS INC 1261404100 4290 00005783 11/21/2023 Storage Trailer Rental 8,065.00         
VARSITY BRANDS HOLDING CO INC 5293285727 5950 00365011 12/1/2023 NF BOYS BB UNIFORMS 7,813.11         
LINCOLN INVESTMENT PLANNING 1000000000 9554 00364915 11/17/2023 457 PAYMENT FOR 11/17/23 PAY 7,364.35         
LINCOLN INVESTMENT PLANNING 1000000000 9554 00364985 12/1/2023 457 PAYMENT 12/01/23 PAY 7,364.35         
SARLETTES MUSIC 4456239520 6410 00365000 12/1/2023 Yamaha 480 Tenor Saxophone 7,260.00         
AGPARTS WORLDWIDE INC 1284370918 4000 00005736 11/21/2023 2023-2024 Chromebook 7,122.95         
NATIONAL VISION ADMINISTRATORS 8259360000 2150 00005833 12/5/2023 NOV 2023 VISION CLAIMS 7,085.49         
SPOTIFY USA INC 1225640025 3490 00005845 12/5/2023 SOUNDTRAP FOR EDUCATION 7,014.00         
COPYTWO INC 1125020367 5100 00005812 12/5/2023 ASSMT BOOKLETS GRADES K-2 7,000.00         
TRUCK TECH ENGINEERS INC 1261404100 5730 00365010 12/1/2023 TRUCK 21 BED & STEPS 6,925.00         
NATIONAL VISION ADMINISTRATORS 8259360000 2150 00005716 11/14/2023 OCT 23 VISION ADM FEE 6,899.11         
AT&T 1284370918 3190 00365016 12/8/2023 Open Annual PO for monthly 6,854.95         
BEST PLUMBING SPECIALTIES INC 1261404100 5993 00005742 11/21/2023 Plumbing supplies 6,742.68         
NUTRISLICE INC 5297505100 3450 00364929 11/17/2023 SUSSCRIPTION TO NUTRISLICE 6,534.00         
C & G NEWSPAPERS 1282490912 3600 00364959 12/1/2023 FALL UPDATE NEWSLETTER 6,447.00         
NOVA ENVIRONMENTAL INC 1261404100 3190 00005776 11/21/2023 Air Quality 6,164.00         
BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLERS INC 1113280051 5100 00364889 11/17/2023 SECONDARY LIBRARY BOOKS 5,916.45         
CLARK HILL PLC 1231532326 3170 00005811 12/5/2023 LEGAL SVCS/COST THRU OCT 2023 5,899.50         
MILLER JOHNSON SNELL CUMMISKEY 1231350000 3170 00005830 12/5/2023 LEGAL SVC THRU 10/2023 5,890.00         
ADN ADMINISTRATORS INC 8259360000 2140 00005800 12/5/2023 DEC 2023 DENTAL INSURANCE 5,643.75         
CENTRAL MICHIGAN PAPER COMPANY 1111070011 5100 00005746 11/21/2023 Copy Paper 5,612.00         
REPUBLIC SERVICES INC #241 1261404100 5997 00364932 11/17/2023 Republic Waste Removal 5,274.87         
CARRS MOTORCOACH LLC 1271260537 4230 00005745 11/21/2023 TRANSPORT TO MICAREER QUEST 5,175.00         
ATECH TRAINING INC 1127260579 5100 00365017 12/8/2023 Freight charge 5,134.00         
FARMINGTON HILLS, CITY OF 1221560916 4290 00364970 12/1/2023 APR-MAY 23 IB TESTING 5,110.54         
GUARDIAN PLUMBING & HEATING 1261404100 4111 00005707 11/14/2023 Plumbing Services 5,020.80         
IMPERIAL DADE 1261404023 5970 00364979 12/1/2023 WMS Custodial Supplies 4,896.13         
INFORM YOURSELF INC 1125120601 3190 00364980 12/1/2023 COACH/MENTORING K-5 STUDENT 4,881.00         
NEHMEH ENTERPRISES INC. 5297505200 5610 00364993 12/1/2023 PIZZA DELIVERY (LITTLE 4,326.75         
SINCLAIR RECREATION LLC 1261404100 3190 00005843 12/5/2023 CONTR SERVICES-OTHER 4,100.00         
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MIPRO STAFFING LLC 1213122313 3133 00005714 11/14/2023 OT SVCS 10/16-10/27/23 LAN-VIS 4,035.00         
SUBURBAN ICE/FARMINGTON HILLS 1241261913 3502 00364941 11/17/2023 ADVERTISING FARMINGTON ONLINE 4,000.00         
MEDCERTS LLC 1135710672 3190 00364989 12/1/2023 MEDICAL CODING/BILLING 4,000.00         
SCHENA ROOFING & SHEET METAL 1261404100 4114 00005785 11/21/2023 Roof Repairs 3,829.50         
OAKLAND FUELS TANK WAGON INC 1261404100 5710 00005777 11/21/2023 Fuel For Above 3,550.68         
SCHOOL TECH TEAM INC 1284370918 3490 00005722 11/14/2023 Qty. 200 Jamf School 3,500.00         
MINDFUL EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 1125070601 3190 00365063 12/8/2023 NOV  2023 TITLE 1 INTERVET. SV 3,500.00         
MIPRO STAFFING LLC 1213122313 3133 00005831 12/5/2023 OT SVCS 10/30-11/06/23 3,495.00         
MEA FINANCIAL SERVICES INC 1000000000 9519 00005768 11/21/2023 OPTIONAL LIFE INS/DEC 23 3,395.22         
GLAXOSMITHKLINE 1283460924 3145 00365028 12/8/2023 HEP B VACCINE 3,276.20         
HOEKSTRA TRANSPORTATION INC 1271424200 5730 00364909 11/17/2023 Bus Parts  and Service 3,274.63         
ST MARYS CULTURAL CENTER 7000269706 9431 00365006 12/1/2023 VBALL BANQUET 3,249.00         
STATE OF MICHIGAN - DETROIT 1000000000 9535 00365050 12/8/2023 DETROIT WITHHOLDING TAX 11/23 3,239.21         
LUTZ, MAXWELL 1125120601 3190 00364918 11/17/2023 SOCCER COACHING 3,200.00         
APPLE INC 1112210099 5990 00005803 12/5/2023 MK7M3LL/A - iPad mini 3,143.00         
DEMCO INC 1222150944 5401 00364901 11/17/2023 Shipping 3,131.77         
SCHULTZ INC 1271424200 3190 00365002 12/1/2023 GARBAGE SUPPLY; SLUDGE REMOVAL 3,079.80         
PAPER EXPRESS INC 1111150011 5100 00005780 11/21/2023 PAPER, 8-1/2X11 20 Bond 3,064.00         
LAWRENCE TECHNOLOGICAL UNIV 1113280971 3720 00005763 11/21/2023 DUAL ENROLLENT TUITION FALL 23 3,000.00         
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MICHIGAN 1261404100 4117 00364950 11/17/2023 Trash Removal 2,967.41         
M-2 AUTO PARTS 1271424200 5730 00364919 11/17/2023 Bus Repair Parts 2,955.50         
AMAZON 1261404100 5990 00005739 11/21/2023 Maintenance Supplies 2,940.45         
LAWSON PRODUCTS INC 1271424200 5730 00364914 11/17/2023 Bus and Garage Parts and 2,915.06         
TOTAL REPAIR SERVICE INC 1261404040 4190 00005794 11/21/2023 Custodial Equipment Repair 2,864.37         
VARSITY BRANDS HOLDING CO INC 5293215727 5950 00365058 12/8/2023 E MS BOYS BBALL UNIFORMS 2,810.58         
SMITH, AYANNA 1271390937 3311 00365048 12/8/2023 CAB SERVICE 2,760.00         
COHNS COMML FLOOR COVERING 1261404100 4110 00364897 11/17/2023 FLOORING WORK FHS 2,695.00         
WEINGARTZ SUPPLY CO 1261404100 5997 00005797 11/21/2023 Parts for Grounds 2,579.47         
MILLER JOHNSON SNELL CUMMISKEY 1231350000 3170 00005713 11/14/2023 LEGAL SVCS THROUGH OCT 2023 2,519.50         
SINGH, KALYANI 1000010016 0132 00364938 11/17/2023 REFUND PRESCHOOL TUITION 2,515.07         
IDENTITY SOURCE, THE 7000239774 9431 00364912 11/17/2023 T-SHIRTS 2,500.00         
WISNIEWSKI-KOZAK, TAMARA N 1371710641 3190 00364952 11/17/2023 ELA PD WRKSHP TITLE II 2,500.00         
MAKEMUSIC INC 1225714350 3450 00364920 11/17/2023 PRINT ADD-ON SUBSCRIPTION 2,478.48         
SOUND COM CORPORATION 1284370918 3194 00005724 11/14/2023 Open Annual PO for $10,000 2,450.00         
WARNER PTA 7000239774 9431 00365059 12/8/2023 RUN OF COLOR PTSA REIMBURSMENT 2,433.80         
IMPERIAL DADE 1261404023 5970 00365032 12/8/2023 WMS Custodial Supplies 2,394.52         
HUTSON INC OF MICHIGAN 1261404100 4120 00364911 11/17/2023 REPAIR ON FHS TRACTOR 2,343.05         
ULLIANCE INC 1283470948 3190 00005851 12/5/2023 CAREER TRANSITION SERVICES 2,300.00         
EASTERN MICHIGAN UNIV 1113280971 3720 00005754 11/21/2023 DUAL ENROLLENT TUITION FALL 23 2,287.50         
ALL AROUND AUTO II 1261404100 5730 00005737 11/21/2023 Parts for Auto Repairs 2,197.39         
FMG HOLDINGS LLC 1271424200 4150 00364903 11/17/2023 BUS REPAIR 2,187.58         
HOWLEY AGENCY SALES CO. 1261404100 4113 00364978 12/1/2023 ANNUAL MAINT KIT HVAC 2,177.05         
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TPMJ INC 1261404100 5730 00364945 11/17/2023 PAINT REPAIRS/VAN #6 2,147.75         
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS MI 1127260537 3190 00005779 11/21/2023 Drug Screening  and TB 2,090.00         
UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS INC 1271424200 5730 00005852 12/5/2023 School Bus Parts 2,087.98         
COURIER AND FAX CORPORATION 1257350942 3190 00005700 11/14/2023 MAIL DELIEVERY SERVICE 2,080.00         
COURIER AND FAX CORPORATION 1257350942 3190 00005814 12/5/2023 MAIL DELIEVERY SERVICE 2,080.00         
HEBBAR, VEENA 1299714410 3190 00365062 12/8/2023 CSS WORK OCT 2023 2,080.00         
HANESBRANDS INC 7000269645 9431 00364908 11/17/2023 SCHOOL STORE PRODUCTS 2,041.96         
NAF 1127250511 7400 00365039 12/8/2023 MEMBERSHIP FEE 2,000.00         
NEHMEH ENTERPRISES INC. 5297505200 5610 00364928 11/17/2023 PIZZA DELIVERY (LITTLE 1,896.75         
UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS INC 1271532341 5990 00005729 11/14/2023 VESTS FOR SE STUDENTS 1,890.90         
WEST MUSIC COMPANY INC 4456119520 6410 00005856 12/5/2023 Meinl CRC1BK Cajon Ring 1,875.56         
ACCO BRANDS CORPORATION 1111150011 5100 00005734 11/21/2023 Ultima 65 Machine + 1,864.79         
MARSHALL MUSIC CO 1261210025 4120 00364987 12/1/2023 INSTRUMENT REPAIR 1,775.27         
MANNURU, SIVA 1000010016 0132 00364921 11/17/2023 REFUND REGISTRATION FEE 1,770.88         
GUARDIAN PLUMBING & HEATING 1261404100 4111 00005821 12/5/2023 Plumbing Services 1,760.24         
A PARTS WAREHOUSE LLC 1271424200 5790 00005733 11/21/2023 Bus Components  and 1,662.04         
SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 1113280049 5100 00005786 11/21/2023 World  Language 1,581.16         
WINZER FRANCHISE COMPANY 1261404100 5730 00364951 11/17/2023 Repair Parts for Vehicals 1,577.11         
US FOODS INC 7000269645 9431 00364947 11/17/2023 School Store Supplies 1,558.20         
SCHOOLCRAFT COLLEGE 1113260971 3720 00005787 11/21/2023 DUAL ENROLLENT TUITION FALL 23 1,525.00         
EAST PENN MANUFACTURING CO 1271424200 5730 00005704 11/14/2023 Bus Batteries 1,505.04         
AMAZON 1226261913 5910 00005694 11/14/2023 OPEN PO FOR RVP OFFICE 1,454.93         
COLLEGE FOR CREATIVE STUDIES 1113280971 3720 00364898 11/17/2023 DUAL ENROLLENT 1,450.00         
BIO-SERV CORPORATION 1261404100 5997 00005743 11/21/2023 Rose Pest Solution 1,435.00         
DISTRIBUTIVE EDUC CLUBS AMER 7000269638 9431 00005752 11/21/2023 DECA REGISTRATION 1,400.00         
GRAINGER 1271424200 5790 00005705 11/14/2023 Industrial Equipment, 1,397.75         
CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE 1000000000 9516 00364896 11/17/2023 MANDATORY DEDUCTION 1,389.00         
CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE 1000000000 9516 00364961 12/1/2023 MANDATORY DEDUCTION 1,389.00         
CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 1271424200 4291 00005698 11/14/2023 Uniforms 1,386.29         
MODUGUMUDI, MAHANKALI 1000010016 0132 00364927 11/17/2023 REFUND PRESCHOOL TUITION 1,333.10         
NEHMEH ENTERPRISES INC. 5297505200 5610 00365041 12/8/2023 PIZZA DELIVERY (LITTLE 1,316.25         
PATTERSON, CASEY 1219718780 3133 00005838 12/5/2023 PSP SVC 11/20-11/24/23 1,312.50         
CARRS MOTORCOACH LLC 1271260521 4230 00005809 12/5/2023 TRANSPORTATION 1,300.00         
WEINGARTZ SUPPLY CO 1261404100 5997 00005732 11/14/2023 Parts for Grounds 1,285.57         
STANDARDIZED FOOD SERV SYSTEMS 5297505200 5960 00365007 12/1/2023 SANITATION & SAFETY SYSTEM 1,240.00         
MATHESON TRI-GAS INC 1271424200 5790 00364923 11/17/2023 Supplies Industrial Gases, 1,197.31         
SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPP HOLDING 1261404100 5997 00364939 11/17/2023 GROUNDS/LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES 1,192.62         
TWAS INC 1271424200 5790 00005849 12/5/2023 Connectors Wires and 1,190.93         
SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 1111100011 5100 00005841 12/5/2023 Class Room Supplies 1,176.03         
MITTENS FOR DETROIT INC 7000229792 9431 00365037 12/8/2023 FARM JR HONOR SOCIETY DONATION 1,170.00         
M-2 AUTO PARTS 1271424200 5790 00364986 12/1/2023 Garage Supplies 1,166.94         
MELVILLE, MARY KATE 7000269645 9431 00005770 11/21/2023 SCHOOL STORE PRODUCTS 1,159.70         
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HOWLEY AGENCY SALES CO. 1261404100 4113 00364910 11/17/2023 PARTS/MATLS FOR BOILERS 1,148.76         
PATTERSON, CASEY 1219718780 3133 00005720 11/14/2023 PSP SERVICES 10/30-11/03/23 1,125.00         
PATTERSON, CASEY 1219718780 3133 00005782 11/21/2023 PSP SVCS 11/6-11/10/23 1,125.00         
BPA REGION 6 7000269842 9431 00364957 12/1/2023 BPA REGIONAL CONF REGISTRATION 1,120.00         
BEST PLUMBING SPECIALTIES INC 1261404100 5993 00005807 12/5/2023 Plumbing supplies 1,104.67         
AWARDS AMERICA INC 7000269662 9431 00364955 12/1/2023 AWARD/ACADEMIC LETTER CEREMONY 1,096.80         
KAESER & BLAIR INC 1226532326 5990 00005823 12/5/2023 RETRACTABLE BADGE REELS 1,085.00         
G2 CONSULTING GROUP LLC 4456369520 6387 00005818 12/5/2023 Construction Observation & 1,076.25         
PAPER EXPRESS INC 1111020011 5100 00005719 11/14/2023 COPY PAPER 1,071.00         
LSC HOLDINGS INC 1261404100 5990 00364917 11/17/2023 Light Supplies for 1,060.42         
AGPARTS WORLDWIDE INC 1284370918 4000 00005693 11/14/2023 2023-2024 Chromebook 1,055.70         
CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 1271424200 4291 00005747 11/21/2023 Uniforms 1,043.77         
REINALT-THOMAS CORP., THE 1261404100 5730 00364931 11/17/2023 Tire Replacement and 1,028.00         
PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT RSRCS 1214532314 5100 00365044 12/8/2023 Shipping and Handling 1,024.92         
VIRTUAL SYSTEMS SOLUTIONS INC 1351010016 7923 00005730 11/14/2023 OCT 2023 REGISTRATION FEE 1,000.00         
CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 1271424200 4291 00005810 12/5/2023 Uniforms 996.03            
DTE ENERGY 1284370918 3190 00005703 11/14/2023 POLE RENTAL FEE 983.73            
STENBACK, MICHAEL K 1271424200 5790 00005726 11/14/2023 Welding, Abrasives and 974.56            
VARSITY BRANDS HOLDING CO INC 5293285730 5900 00364948 11/17/2023 NFH FOOTBALLS 970.20            
A PARTS WAREHOUSE LLC 1271424200 5790 00005691 11/14/2023 Bus Components  and 965.90            
HANCHETT, ALYSSE 1213710722 3130 00005759 11/21/2023 FECC NUTRITIONIST SVCS/OCT 948.60            
PARROTWEAR INC 7000289636 9431 00365043 12/8/2023 SWEATPANTS W/LOGO 946.00            
BPA REGION 6 1127280511 3220 00364892 11/17/2023 BPA REGISTRATION 940.00            
COTTAGE INN FARMINGTON LLC 5297505200 5610 00005813 12/5/2023 PIZZA DELIVERY 930.00            
AMAZON 1261404100 5990 00005802 12/5/2023 Maintenance Supplies 924.10            
SECURATECH INC 1284370918 3194 00364936 11/17/2023 Open Annual PO for 890.58            
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS MI 1283460924 3145 00005837 12/5/2023 STAFF PHYSICAL 881.00            
TASVEER, IMRANUL 1000010016 0132 00364942 11/17/2023 REFUND REGISTRATION FEE 878.00            
SNAP-ON TOOLS 1261420000 5980 00364940 11/17/2023 Tools 872.10            
US FOODS INC 7000269645 9431 00365057 12/8/2023 School Store Supplies 869.99            
AMS OIL SUPPLY LLC 1271424200 5790 00005740 11/21/2023 GARAGE SUPPLIES 869.00            
DAWSON, TROY 1113260026 3190 00365022 12/8/2023 PIANO SESSION 840.00            
NAVIA BENEFIT SOLUTIONS INC 1283460924 3191 00365040 12/8/2023 HEALTH & DEP CARE ADM FEES 823.50            
BELLE TIRE 1271424200 4150 00364956 12/1/2023 Wheel and Tire Repair and 813.95            
GLENDALE AUTO VALUE 1127260579 5100 00365029 12/8/2023 Tools and Parts for 810.13            
MCMORRIS, ALSINA 1271414300 3320 00005828 12/5/2023 SPEC ED TRANSPORTATION 800.00            
WILDER, PETER JAMES 1261404100 4117 00005857 12/5/2023 SIDEWALK REPAIR 800.00            
RITE WAY SERVICE INC 5297505200 4120 00364999 12/1/2023 Refrigeration Preventative 782.46            
TOEPP, LAUREN M 1213210099 3130 00005792 11/21/2023 NURSING SVCS 10/30-11/10/23 780.00            
MERLO, ASHLEY 1271414300 3320 00005771 11/21/2023 MILEAGE 770.28            
MAHER, WILLIAM R 1282490912 3502 00005825 12/5/2023 STEAM BANNERS 765.00            
ADT SECURITY CORPORATION, THE 1266404100 3190 00005735 11/21/2023 EQUIPMENT REPAIR 723.00            
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VOYAGER SOPRIS LEARNING INC 1122212194 3450 00005731 11/14/2023 LANGUAGE! Live Level 1 and 699.00            
ZOROYA, FRANCESCA 1000010016 0132 00364953 11/17/2023 REFUND REGISTRATION FEE 690.48            
NATIONAL EDUCATIONAL MUSIC CO 4456249520 6410 00005774 11/21/2023 YAMAHA STANDARD PICCOLO 665.87            
BIANCO TRAVEL AND TOURS INC 7000229737 9431 00364890 11/17/2023 CHARTER BUS DEPOSIT 647.00            
JW PEPPER & SON INC 1113280028 5100 00005822 12/5/2023 Orchestra Supplies (NFH) 641.88            
STAR TRAX INC 7000269959 9431 00005846 12/5/2023 DEPOSIT/PROM DJ 630.00            
UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS INC 1271424200 5730 00005796 11/21/2023 School Bus Parts 628.97            
STENBACK, MICHAEL K 1271424200 5790 00005847 12/5/2023 Welding, Abrasives and 628.86            
TOEPP, LAUREN M 1213210099 3130 00005848 12/5/2023 DIABETIC NURSING SVS EAST MS 620.00            
MCMORRIS, ALSINA 1271414300 3320 00005767 11/21/2023 SP ED TRANSPORTATION 600.00            
FRAZA FORKLIFTS 1261404100 4110 00364972 12/1/2023 REPAIRS 596.50            
JW PEPPER & SON INC 1112220027 5100 00005762 11/21/2023 MUSIC FOR BAND CLASS 582.16            
ARMSTRONG TOOL & SUPPLY CO INC 1113280020 5100 00005695 11/14/2023 Art Supplies (NFH) 569.90            
SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 1113280036 5100 00005721 11/14/2023 Science Dept Supplies 559.86            
JIM, MELANIE 1112230026 3190 00364981 12/1/2023 CHOIR ACCOMPANIST 555.00            
FRAZA FORKLIFTS 1261404100 4110 00364904 11/17/2023 REPAIR OF DOORS/ROLLERS 524.00            
DOWNRIVER REFRIGERATION 1261404100 4113 00364968 12/1/2023 HVAC SUPPLIES 508.47            
LEE, JORDYN MICHAEL 1271414300 3320 00005711 11/14/2023 SP ED TRANSPORTATION 500.00            
LEE, JORDYN MICHAEL 1271414300 3320 00005764 11/21/2023 SP ED TRANSPORTATION 500.00            
GREEN, ANDREW 1112220050 3190 00364907 11/17/2023 7TH GR POETRY WORKSHOP 500.00            
FARMINGTON AREA GOODFELLOWS 7000139665 9431 00364969 12/1/2023 DONATION 500.00            
GENERATION GENIUS INC 1112221913 3490 00365027 12/8/2023 Math license 500.00            
MID TOWN PETROLEUM ACQUISITION 1271424200 5790 00364926 11/17/2023 Diesel Exhaust  Fluid for 495.19            
DAWSON, TROY 1112220026 3190 00364966 12/1/2023 CHOIR ACCOMPIANST PMS 495.00            
ROAD COMMISSION OAKLAND COUNTY 1261404100 5990 00005784 11/21/2023 TRAFFIC SIGNALS/DUMP TRUCKS 485.30            
SPECTRUM WIRELESS  INC USA 1226532326 4120 00005725 11/14/2023 WALKIE BANCH CHECK AND REPAIR 479.62            
MSBOA  DISTRICT 4 TREASURER 1113263013 8172 00365038 12/8/2023 ORCHESTRA FEST. REGIST. 470.00            
COTTAGE INN FARMINGTON LLC 5297505200 5610 00005699 11/14/2023 PIZZA DELIVERY 465.00            
RIDHA, SABRINA 1000010016 0132 00364933 11/17/2023 REFUND PRESCHOOL TUITION 450.50            
GREKO PRINT & IMAGING 7000269662 9431 00005757 11/21/2023 NHS ACADEMIC LETTER NIGHT PROG 450.09            
POLAR PARADICE INC 7000269645 9431 00364930 11/17/2023 School Store Supplies 450.00            
DRIVERGENT INC 1271250594 4230 00365024 12/8/2023 TRANSPORTATION 425.00            
METRO WELDING SUPPLY CORP 1261404100 5990 00005772 11/21/2023 Co2 Gas for Equipment 420.00            
OAKLAND SCHOOLS 1226532326 7400 00005778 11/21/2023 SP ED ADM OF OAKLAND CO MBRSHP 400.00            
LEE, JORDYN MICHAEL 1271414300 3320 00005824 12/5/2023 SPEC ED TRANSPORTATION 400.00            
LAWSON PRODUCTS INC 1271424200 5730 00364984 12/1/2023 Bus and Garage Parts and 380.92            
SOUND COM CORPORATION 1284370918 3194 00005844 12/5/2023 Open Annual PO for $10,000 378.00            
ASSOCIATED PARTS & SERVICE 1271424200 4150 00364954 12/1/2023 Hydraulic Repair Service 375.92            
TRIANGLE WINDOW FASHIONS INC 1261404100 3190 00364946 11/17/2023 TRIP/SVC CALL CHG ROLLER SHAD 367.00            
WEINGARTZ SUPPLY CO 1261404100 5997 00005855 12/5/2023 Parts for Grounds 364.47            
MIDWEST EQUIPMENT DISTRIB GP 1261404100 5730 00365036 12/8/2023 GOLF CART REPAIR PARTS 361.95            
A PARTS WAREHOUSE LLC 1271424200 5790 00005798 12/5/2023 Bus Components  and 359.41            
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FARMINGTON AREA GOODFELLOWS 7000269697 9431 00365025 12/8/2023 GOODFELLOWS DONATION FHS 358.00            
SERVICE SPORTS 5293225730 5900 00365004 12/1/2023 POWER MS FB EQUIPMENT 354.00            
SHARE CORPORATION 1271424200 5790 00365005 12/1/2023 Specialty chemicals, Tools 353.44            
HOLT RAMS BOOSTER CLUB 5293265757 3124 00364976 12/1/2023 GYMNASTICS INVITE 350.00            
EMMAX INVESTMENT INC 1261404100 5990 00005755 11/21/2023 Pool Supplies (District) 348.42            
SOUND COM CORPORATION 1284370918 3194 00005790 11/21/2023 Open Annual PO for $10,000 336.00            
BEST PLUMBING SPECIALTIES INC 1261404100 5993 00005697 11/14/2023 Plumbing supplies 334.35            
NATIONAL TIME & SIGNAL CORP 1261404150 4122 00005775 11/21/2023 Alarm Service and Repairs 327.80            
SCHOLASTIC 7000119665 9431 00364934 11/17/2023 SCHOLASTIC NEWS 2 316.27            
MARTIN, JEROME 1271414300 3320 00364922 11/17/2023 SP ED TRANSPORTATION 300.00            
DATLA, VIJAYA LAKSJMI 7000269956 9431 00364965 12/1/2023 DEPOSIT REFUND IB TRIP 300.00            
MARTIN, JEROME 1271414300 3320 00364988 12/1/2023 SPEC ED TRANSPORTATION 300.00            
PETERSON, DANNY 7000269956 9431 00364996 12/1/2023 DEPOSIT REFUND IB TRIP 300.00            
CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY CO 1113260037 5100 00005744 11/21/2023 Forensics Luminol Spray 294.77            
CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE 1000000000 9516 00364895 11/17/2023 MANDATORY DEDUCTION 287.84            
CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE 1000000000 9516 00364960 12/1/2023 MANDATORY DEDUCTION 287.84            
GENERAL SCOREBOARD LLC 1261404100 4119 00005819 12/5/2023 GENERAL SCOREBOARD 285.50            
DIGITAL AGE TECHNOLOGIES INC 1284370918 3194 00005750 11/21/2023 Open Annual PO for $10,000 280.00            
GORDON FOOD SERVICE INC 5297505200 5610 00365030 12/8/2023 FOOD SUPPLY 279.24            
BD OF ED OC MILFORD TWP 5293285753 3124 00365018 12/8/2023 NFH B/G XC INVITATIONAL 275.00            
THERRIAN, JEFFREY P 5293575700 4120 00365052 12/8/2023 CALIBRATION OF WR SCALES 275.00            
CR HILL COMPANY 1113260020 5100 00005748 11/21/2023 Art Teaching Supplies 271.00            
SURELLA, CAROL M 1371710641 3190 00005727 11/14/2023 OCT TUTORING TITLE I/OLS 262.50            
THE DIGITAL SLP LLC 1215532315 3450 00365008 12/1/2023 SLP SUBSCRIPTION 23/24 249.00            
LINDE GAS AND EQUIPMENT INC 1261404100 5990 00364916 11/17/2023 Gas/Oxygen Tanks 229.55            
ALLIED INC 1261404100 4121 00005738 11/21/2023 LIFT INSPECTION 225.00            
GRAINGER 1261404100 5991 00005756 11/21/2023 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 216.88            
TIMMIS, DAVID B 1000000000 9516 00364944 11/17/2023 MANDATORY DEDUCTION 213.95            
TIMMIS, DAVID B 1000000000 9516 00365009 12/1/2023 MANDATORY DEDUCTION 210.29            
STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 1111130011 5100 00365049 12/8/2023 Teaching Supplies 209.57            
METROPOLITAN DETROIT BUREAU OF 1283470948 3220 00364925 11/17/2023 SEMINAR WORKSHOP/BP 200.00            
HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5293285725 3124 00364977 12/1/2023 NFH SWIM TOURNAMENT 200.00            
KOMMU, KIRAN 1351720797 3710 00364983 12/1/2023 REFUND PRESCHOOL TUITION 200.00            
MT MORRIS SCHOOLS 5293285763 3124 00364992 12/1/2023 NFH JV VB TOURN 200.00            
MARTIN, JEROME 1271414300 3320 00365033 12/8/2023 MILEAGE ALLWNC PD TO PUPILS 200.00            
BUCKLES & BUCKLES PLC 1000000000 9516 00364958 12/1/2023 MANDATORY DEDUCTION 190.18            
STEWART, MATTHEW RYAN 5293265700 4950 00365051 12/8/2023 OFFICIALS 190.00            
TUROWSKI, ANDREW 5293265700 4950 00365056 12/8/2023 OFFICIALS 190.00            
ZYLIK, RICHARD 5293265700 4950 00365061 12/8/2023 OFFICIALS 190.00            
SMITH JR, RALPH 5293285700 4900 00365047 12/8/2023 ATHLETIC EVENT WORKER 185.00            
TOTAL ARMORED CAR SERVICE INC 5297505100 4900 00005728 11/14/2023 Deposit Pick Up 180.80            
RENFORTH, VANCE 1000010016 0132 00364998 12/1/2023 REFUND OVERPYMT 23-24 TUITION 179.28            
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HEWITTS MUSIC INC 1261220025 4120 00364975 12/1/2023 BAND INSTRUMENT REPAIR 175.00            
BUCKLES & BUCKLES PLC 1000000000 9516 00364893 11/17/2023 MANDATORY DEDUCTION 172.90            
OAKLAND COUNTY HEALTH DIV 1261404100 4121 00365042 12/8/2023 ANNUAL POOL INSPECT NFH 172.00            
BLICK ART MATERIALS LLC 1113260020 5100 00364891 11/17/2023 Art Teaching Supplies 171.46            
COCHRANE SUPPLY & ENG 1261404100 4113 00365020 12/8/2023 HVAC Supplies (District) 167.20            
GREAT LAKES MEDICAL 1261404100 5991 00364906 11/17/2023 Medical Waste removal 160.00            
OAKLAND ACTIVITIES ASSN 7000269697 9431 00364994 12/1/2023 OAA STUDENT CONF REGIST 160.00            
TREASURER CITY OF PONTIAC 1000000000 9534 00365054 12/8/2023 PONTIAC WITHHOLDING TAX 11/23 159.72            
SCHOLASTIC 7000119665 9431 00365001 12/1/2023 SCHOLASTIC NEWS 158.14            
AMARENDRA NUVVALA 5000505200 0163 00365015 12/8/2023 FOOD SERVICE ACCT REFUND 148.95            
LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INC 1226580307 3190 00005710 11/14/2023 NOV SVCS 133.91            
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LLC 1111130011 5100 00364995 12/1/2023 OPEN PO FOR TEACH SUPPLIES 129.66            
SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO FH 1219 1261404100 5996 00364937 11/17/2023 PAINT SUPPLIES FOR 125.77            
WAYNE COUNTY RESA 1271414300 4902 00365012 12/1/2023 Driver Education Center & 125.00            
HEIDEN, ELIZABETH 5000505200 0163 00364974 12/1/2023 LUN ACCT REFND #20038606 122.90            
FARMINGTON, CITY OF 1226390960 3190 00364902 11/17/2023 FPS BRD OF ED MTG  10/24/23 119.46            
ACE TRANSPORTATION INC 1271414300 4232 00365013 12/8/2023 SPEC ED TRANSPORTATION 115.00            
NASCO EDUCATION LLC 1112240916 5100 00005715 11/14/2023 MI-STAR UNIT 7.2A CB 112.74            
BUILDING AUTOMATED SYSTEMS 1261404100 4113 00364894 11/17/2023 HVAC Contracted Service 102.50            
DENOVA, DANIEL JAMES 5293265700 4950 00365023 12/8/2023 OFFICIALS 95.00              
HOLDRIDGE JR, RUSSELL C 5293265700 4950 00365031 12/8/2023 OFFICIALS 95.00              
MATREAL, TYLER 5293265700 4950 00365034 12/8/2023 OFFICIALS 95.00              
SDI INNOVATIONS INC 1111130011 5200 00005842 12/5/2023 STUDENT PLANNERS 92.19              
FAS-BREAK WINDSHIELD REPAIR 1271424200 4150 00364971 12/1/2023 Bus Windshield Repair 90.00              
ASCENSION PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL 1271414300 3146 00364888 11/17/2023 DOT PHYSICAL EXAMS 88.00              
MCRAE, KATHLEEN 1113260971 3720 00364924 11/17/2023 DUAL ENROLLMENT TEXTBK REIMB 86.89              
ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY LLC 1232450000 7900 00005692 11/14/2023 ABSOPURE 5 GALLON 85.00              
ULINE INC 1261404100 5990 00005795 11/21/2023 Uline Supplies 82.26              
GORDON FOOD SERVICE INC 5297505200 5960 00364905 11/17/2023 CHEMICAL SUPPLY 81.75              
ADVANCE STORES COMPANY INC 1127280579 5100 00364886 11/17/2023 Tools  and Parts for North 80.72              
ANN ARBOR HURON HS ATH BSTR CL 7000269704 9431 00364887 11/17/2023 REGISTRATION FEE 4 JV X-C 80.00              
CONTRACTORS PIPE & SUPPLY 1261404100 5995 00365021 12/8/2023 HVAC Supplies 78.20              
ULINE INC 1261404100 5990 00005850 12/5/2023 Uline Supplies 77.85              
BAROQUE VIOLIN SHOP 1113260027 5100 00005805 12/5/2023 BOW STICK 77.82              
CHESTER LIMITED INC 1261404100 4113 00364962 12/1/2023 HVAC supplies 76.98              
IDN GLOBAL INC 1261404100 5991 00005760 11/21/2023 Hardware Supplies for 74.10              
INTEGRITY TESTING & SAFETY ADM 1283460924 3142 00005761 11/21/2023 DOT TESTING 71.00              
FARMINGTON HILLS, CITY OF 7000189665 9431 00365026 12/8/2023 FIELD TRIP REMOTE STUDENTS 65.00              
KORAY, GAYATHRI 1331710645 3190 00005709 11/14/2023 TELEGU PARENT OUTREACH 60.00              
JOHNSON, BYRON 5293575700 5990 00364982 12/1/2023 CAP REIMBURSMENT BOYS VB COACH 60.00              
GRAINGER 1261404100 5991 00005820 12/5/2023 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 56.00              
SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO FH 1219 1261404100 5996 00365046 12/8/2023 PAINT SUPPLIES FOR 55.51              
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MIAAA 5293265700 7400 00364991 12/1/2023 ATHLETIC ADMIN ASSTMEMBERSHIP 55.00              
HUBBELL ROTH & CLARK INC 1261404100 3151 00005708 11/14/2023 District Wide Illicit 51.50              
ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY LLC 1111070011 5100 00005799 12/5/2023 Bottle Water for Staff 37.30              
ADVANCE STORES COMPANY INC 1127280579 5100 00365014 12/8/2023 Tools  and Parts for North 35.13              
GORDON FOOD SERVICE INC 5297505200 5610 00364973 12/1/2023 FOOD SUPPLY 19.98              
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MICHIGAN 1261404100 3151 00365060 12/8/2023 Trash Removal 12.92              
CR HILL COMPANY 1113260020 5100 00005701 11/14/2023 Art Teaching Supplies 9.00                
SCRUBS AND BEYOND LLC 1127280537 5100 00364935 11/17/2023 Student Uniforms for 3.40                

GRAND TOTAL 3,686,069.02  
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REGULAR MEETING
OF THE FARMINGTON BOARD OF EDUCATION

Maxfield Education Center
32789 W. Ten Mile

Farmington, Michigan
November 21, 2023

President Cheryl Blau called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL: Present: Cheryl Blau, President
Claudia T. Heinrich, Vice-President
Zach T. Rich, Secretary
Mable S. Fox, Trustee
Angie F. Smith, Trustee
Donald Walker, Trustee

Absent: Terri Weems, Treasurer

Also present: Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Kelly Coffin, Brad Paddock
and Kelly Coffin, Assistant Superintendents; Diane Bauman and Jon
Barth, Directors, Angela Davis, Supervisor, staff and community
members.

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA: It was moved by Rich and supported by Heinrich to approve the
Tuesday, November 21, 2023 agenda as presented.

VOICE VOTE: Ayes: Blau, Fox, Henirich, Rich, Smith, Walker
Nays: None

MOTION UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS. Board President Blau shared that board meetings are held in public for the
purpose of full transparency, they are NOT public meetings, and she also shared the Board
Agreements. Blau welcomed the new staff in attendance, families, guests and the scholarship winner
and his family.

Board members shared the learnings that they experienced at the MASB Fall Leadership Conference.
Dr. Blau and Dr. Delgado also presented at the Conference. Some of the topics included Michigan Merit
Curriculum and Graduation Requirements.

Blau reported on the November 18 Board Retreat where they had presentations on Robert’s Rules of
Order and Board Operating Procedures from MASB officials. The Board will be working on their own
Board Operating Procedures.



4. CORRESPONDENCE. Board Secretary Zach Rich provided a report on correspondence received
during this period. Correspondence is acknowledged and responded to when appropriate. A list of
correspondents and topics is available in the Board Packet on the Farmington Public Schools’ website.

5. LEGISLATIVE UPDATE. Secretary Rich reported that the state legislature passed changes to the
teacher and administrator evaluation law which has now moved on to the Governor’s desk for her
signature. The new evaluation would go into effect for the 2024-25 school year. The legislature has now
adjourned until January 11, 2024.

6. SUPERINTENDENT’S DISTRICT UPDATE.
Dr. Delgado spoke about the following:

● He thanked everyone for their support of the Education Foundation’s Toast to Education
that helps fund grants for teachers.

● He congratulated students and staff for reaching the end of the first marking period.
● He was excited to be able to attend Kenbrook Elementary School’s 2nd Annual

Multicultural Festival as well as the Diwali celebration held at Hillside Elementary School.
● Central Office Cabinet has almost completed their walk-throughs at each of the schools.
● A second instructional visit has been scheduled for the Board to visit Power Middle

School to learn about their work with NuTech Network.
● Congratulations to the more than 400 students who participated in the District’s Day of

Strings that was recently held.
● The Farmington High School play, “The Election,” has been postponed to January.
● He acknowledged the tremendous amount of support that is available to our community

including the Community Support Services Department, Operation Common Good, and
Farmington Youth Assistance.

● The introduction of Allyson Robinson as the District’s new Director of Athletics and
Safety.

● The recognitions of the Fall High School athletes.

7. Introduction of Allyson Robinson as the District’s new Director of Athletics and Safety. Assistant
Superintendent of Talent Development Bradley Paddock introduced Allyson Robinson as the new
Director of Athletics and Safety. Allston has served as the principal of Power Middle School for the past
15 years.

8. Recognitions
a. Fall 2023 High School Athletics

Presenters: Stacey Punzal, NFHS Athletic Director and Mike Cahill, FHS Athletic Director

9. RECESS

10. REPORTS FROM BOARD COMMITTEES
a. Finance and Facilities Committee

Committee member Heinrich reported on the following items that were discussed at the
Committee meeting:

1. Discussion was had on the replacements of AEDs across the district as the ones
in place are outdated. This expenditure will come out of the Safety and Security
grant.



2. Discussion was held on replacing the outdated food service equipment at both
Lanigan Elementary and East Middle Schools. This expenditure would come out
of the Nutrition Services Fund.

3. Discussion was held on purchasing two new refrigerated food service trucks to
replace the two current ones; one that is 10 years old and one that is 20 years
old. We will continue to use the 10 year old truck. The addition of one more truck
is much needed due to the increase of the number of students that the District is
feeding.This expenditure will come out to the Nutrition Services Fund.

4. Discussion was had about purchasing 10 new school buses to replace ones that
are part of the aging fleet out of the Transportation Fund.

5. Discussion was also had on purchasing two 10 passenger vans which would
provide a relief to our midday runs and provide more flexibility in transporting
smaller groups of students,

6. The proposed Central Office conversion to a District Warehouse was also
discussed. Jon Barth, Director of Facilities, will bring back additional information
to the committee to further the discussion.

11. DISCUSSION ITEMS

a. Lanigan Elementary Food Service Equipment Recommendation
Presenters: Chris Delgado, Superintendent and Angela Davis, Food Services Supervisor

b. East Middle School Food Service Equipment Recommendation
Presenters: Chris Delgado, Superintendent and Angela Davis, Food Services Supervisor

c. Refrigerated Food Service Delivery Truck Recommendation
Presenters: Chris Delgado, Superintendent and Angela Davis, Food Services Supervisor

d. Ten Passenger Van Purchase Recommendation
Presenters: Chris Delgado, Superintendent and Jon Barth, Director of Facilities
Jon Barth explained that these types of vans are in high demand and that is why the District
would like to purchase these right away. These vans do not require that drivers have a CDL
license but can be driven by those with a chauffeur’s license.

12. PUBLIC COMMENTS. Public comments were shared.

13. APPROVAL OF Bid Package #11 - Warner MS, Farmington Early Childhood Center, and
Farmington Central HS
Presenter:

This item was presented in detail at the October 24, 2023 Board of Education regular meeting.



MOTION: It was moved by Heinrich and supported by Smith that the Board of Education approve
Bid Package #11 for Warner Middle School, Farmington Early Childhood Center and Farmington
Central High School. The amount includes hard construction of $7,242,355.00 and construction
contingency of $724,236.00, this Project award recommendation equals $7,966,591.00.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Blau, Fox, Henirich, Rich, Smith, Walker
Nays: None

MOTION UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

14. APPROVAL OF ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT

This item was presented in detail at the October 24, 2023 Board of Education regular meeting.

MOTION: It was moved by Walker and supported by Rich to approve the 2022-2023 Annual Audit
Report as presented.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Blau, Fox, Henirich, Rich, Smith, Walker
Nays: None

MOTION UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

15. APPROVAL OF TEN PASSENGER VAN PURCHASE RECOMMENDATION

This item was presented in detail at the November 21, 2023 Board of Education regular meeting.

MOTION: It was moved by Heinrich and supported by Walker to approve the purchase of two new 10
passenger Vans from Hoekstra in the amount of $149,650 to come out of the Transportation Fund.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Blau, Fox, Henirich, Rich, Smith, Walker
Nays: None

16. APPROVAL OF RECOMMENDATION OF ALLYSON ROBINSON AS THE DIRECTOR OF
ATHLETICS AND SAFETY

MOTION: It was moved by Rich and supported by Walker to approved the appointment of Allyson
Robinson at the Director of Safety and Athletics.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Blau, Henirich, Rich, Walker
Nays: Fox, Smith

MOTION WAS APPROVED.

17. APPROVAL OF RECOMMENDATION TO APPOINT AS THE INTERIM PRINCIPAL AT POWER
MIDDLE SCHOOL

MOTION: It was moved by Rich and supported by Heinrich to appoint David Tucker as the Interim



Principal for Power Middle School.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Blau, Fox, Henirich, Rich, Walker

Nays: Smith

MOTION WAS APPROVED.

18. APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURES

MOTION: It was moved by Rich and supported by Heinrich to approve the expenditure report as
Presented.

General Fund $10,872,816
General Fund - Athletics 236,978
Debt Fund -
Capital Projects - Technology and other Projects -
Capital Projects - 2018 Bond Fund -
Capital Projects - 2020 Bond Fund 677,511
Capital Projects - 2023 Bond Fund 1,894,601
Nutrition Services Fund 606,670
Benefit Stabilization Fund 1,548,402
TOTAL $15,836,878

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Blau, Fox, Henirich, Rich, Smith, Walker
Nays: None

MOTION WAS UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

19. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA

MOTION: It was moved by Heinrich and supported by Smith to approve the November 21, 2023
Consent Agenda as presented.

A. Approval of Minutes
a. October 24, 2023
b. November 18, 2023

B. Head Start Director’s Monthly Report
C. Personnel Items
D. Workers Comp Settlement
E. AED Replacement
F. 2023 Bus Purchase Recommendation

VOICE VOTE: Ayes: Blau, Fox, Henirich, Rich, Smith, Walker
Nays: None

MOTION WAS UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

20. REPORTS FROM BOARD REPRESENTATIVES:



a. Heinrich reported that she attended the joint Student I.D.E.A. and Round Table Meeting. They
discussed “Reimagining High School.”

b. Blau participated in the Education Foundation’s Toast to Education debrief.

21. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 7:30 p.m. The next regular meeting of the Board is scheduled for December
5, 2023 at 6 p.m., at the Maxfield Education Center

Zach T. Rich
Farmington Board of Education

Board Secretary



REGULAR MEETING
OF THE FARMINGTON BOARD OF EDUCATION

Maxfield Education Center
32789 W. Ten Mile

Farmington, Michigan
December 5, 2023

Vice President Claudia Heinrich called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL: Present: Claudia T. Heinrich, Vice-President
Zach T. Rich, Secretary
Terri Weems, Treasurer
Mable S. Fox, Trustee
Angie F. Smith, Trustee

Absent: Cheryl B. Blau, President
Donald Walker, Jr., Trustee

Also present: Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Kelly Coffin, Brad Paddock
and Jennifer Kaminski, Assistant Superintendents; Diane Bauman and
Margaret Hendrickson, Directors, staff and community members.

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.

2. AMENDMENT OF THE AGENDA: It was moved by Rich and supported by Smith to amend the agenda
for the regular Board of Education meeting on Tuesday, December 5, 2023, by removing the Consent
Agenda as the Minutes were not available to review.

VOICE VOTE: Ayes: Fox, Henirich, Rich, Smith, Weems
Nays: None

MOTION UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

3. APPROVAL OF THE AMENDED AGENDA: It was moved by Rich and supported by Weems to
approve the Tuesday, December 5, 2023 agenda as amended.

VOICE VOTE: Ayes: Fox, Henirich, Rich, Smith, Weems
Nays: None

MOTION UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS. Board Vice President Heinrich shared that board meetings are held in public for
the purpose of full transparency, they are NOT public meetings, and she also shared the Board
Agreements. Heinrich welcomed the new staff in attendance, families, guests and the scholarship
winner and his family.



5. CORRESPONDENCE. Board Secretary Zach Rich provided a report on correspondence received
during this period. Correspondence is acknowledged and responded to when appropriate. A list of
correspondents and topics is available in the Board Packet on the Farmington Public Schools’ website.

6. LEGISLATIVE UPDATE. Secretary Rich reported that the state legislature is on recess until after the
first of the year. There has been a call by the Governor for a special election to fill seats in the 13th and
25th state house districts that were vacated when those legislators run mayoral elections . The primary
will be on January 30 with the general election on April 16. This means the State house will return to
110 members at the end of April.

7. SUPERINTENDENT’S DISTRICT UPDATE.
Dr. Delgado spoke about the following:

• The Oakland County Superintendents' daylong Retreat where several representatives spoke.
Reviewed statewide data and how all define success. They also discussed the School
Finance Research Collaborative. All proud on being able to feed students with the new
breakfast and lunch program. Also discussed was mental health supports that have been put
in place and what will stay after the COVID cliff. Mandatory threat assessments and State
support for this was discussed along with the readily available vapes that appeal to children.

• The Student Round Table will meet next week where they will continue to work on planning
their Career Fair. They have several careers where they have some vacancies.

• A huge congratulations to the Farmington United Gymnastics Team who competed in their first
invitational of the season in Holt where they took first place.

• He was able to see Lion King, Jr. at Warner Middle School.

8. Farmington/Farmington Hills Education Foundation Update. Education Foundation Chair David
Workman shared an update on the Foundation. Their Toast event is the major funder for teacher grants
that will be given out later this year. The Toast raised approximately $30,000. Mr. Workman thanked all
who attended or supported in some way. The Foundation will be kicking off the grant process this
week.Following that will be their scholarship process for students.

9. Recognitions
a. Department of the Defense Army Nursing ROTC Scholarship Awarded to Farmington

High School Student Mitchell Gagnon
Presenter: Dr. Chris Delgado Superintendent

b. “Mi HeartSafe” Schools Certifications
Presenter: Dr. Chris Delgado, Superintendent
Farmington HIgh School and North Farmington High School have earned the certification of
being MI HeartSafe Schools.

c. New FEA Staff 2023-2024
Presenters: Dr. Chris Delgado, Superintendent and Margaret Henrickson, Director of Curriculum
Services
New FEA Staff were welcomed to the meeting and also those who were watching at home.

10. RECESS



11. DISCUSSION ITEMS

a. High School Course Proposals
Presenters: Dr. Kelly Coffin, Ms. Margaret Hendrickson and Ms. Christie Fifield, 6th - 12th
secondary literacy and social studies coordinator

New ELA and Math courses were presented to provide flexible options for students.

High School English Graduation Requirement
-Four English credits are required for graduation
-Current English courses that meet Graduation requirements

-English 9 (1 credit; full year)
-English 10 (1 credit; full year
-English 11 (1 credit; full year)
-English 12 (1 credit: full year)

Honors, Advanced Placement, or International Baccalaureate are also possible options for
earning ELA credit towards graduation.

To fulfill this requirement, a menu of course offerings were presented that provide flexible
options for what counts for 11th and 12th grade English graduation credit, contextualized
reading, writing, speaking and listening standards in different and creates more authentic
opportunities for application of learning. Over time, this would result in the phase out of the
year-long English 11 and English 12 courses,

Proposed New Course Titles: Film Analysis, Sports Literature & Composition, Mystery: Fiction,
and True Crime, Graphic Novels and the Visual Narrative, Senior Symposium, and Junior
Forum.

ELA Courses to Bring Back: Ideas that Shape the Modern World (Humanities), Diverse Global
Voices (Minority Voices), and African American Literature. (African American History is also
coming back as an offering.) Some were renamed to connect better with students. Students
provided input.

High School Personal Finance Math Course
Michigan established Personal Finance Standards. Current 8th raiders are required to receive .5
credit in Personal Finance as part of their graduation requirement. Districts have flexibility on
how this credit is earned.

Proposing a High School Personal Finance Math Course
-Offer a .5 math credit course for 11th and 12th graders focused on personal finance through an
entrepreneurship and investment lens focusing on credit, investment, insurance, and taxes and
will involve partnership with local business to contextualize the learning.
-Course is taught by a math certified teacher.
-Course counts towards the personal finance credit requirement, as well as for the fourth year
math credit required in the Michigan Merit Curriculum (MCM).

12. PUBLIC COMMENTS. Public comments were shared. No action was taken.



13. APPROVAL OF LANIGAN ELEMENTARY FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT RECOMMENDATION
Presenter: Chris Delgado, Superintendent

This item was presented in detail at the November 21, 2023 Board of Education regular meeting.

MOTION: It was moved by Weems and supported by Rich that the Board of Education approve
the purchase of new kitchen equipment for Lanigan Elementary School in the amount of $81,657 from
the Nutrition Services Fund.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Fox, Henirich, Rich, Smith, Weems
Nays: None

MOTION UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

14. APPROVAL OF EAST MIDDLE SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT RECOMMENDATION

This item was presented in detail at the November 21, 2023 Board of Education regular meeting.

MOTION: It was moved by Weems and supported by Smith to approve the purchase of new kitchen
equipment for East Middle School in the amount of $168,628 from the Nutrition Services Fund.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Fox, Henirich, Rich, Smith, Weems
Nays: None

MOTION UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

15. APPROVAL OF REFRIGERATED FOOD SERVICE DELIVERY TRUCKS RECOMMENDATION

This item was presented in detail at the November 21, 2023 Board of Education regular meeting.

MOTION: It was moved by Weems and supported by Fox to purchase two new refrigerated food
service delivery trucks in the amount of $87,060 from the Nutrition Services Fund.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Fox, Henirich, Rich, Smith, Weems
Nays: None

16. REPORTS FROM BOARD REPRESENTATIVES: There were no reports from Board Representatives.
However, Trustee Smith shared a desire to address publicity surrounding events in our schools by
providing more information to the community about what we are doing to address matters.

17. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 7:47 p.m. The next regular meeting of the Board is scheduled for December
19, 2023 at 6 p.m., at the Maxfield Education Center

Zach T. Rich



Farmington Board of Education
Board Secretary



To: Board of Education Members
Cc: Dr. Christopher Delgado
From: Kirsten Cicchella
Date: November 2023
Re: Head Start Directors Monthly Report

Program update:

● The Head Start program is currently full with 83 students with 9 students having an IEP.
● Our program participated in Focus Area Two Monitoring Review. Review teams from the

Federal level were onsite doing classroom observations where they focused on classroom
management, individualized instruction, learning environments, and safety. They monitored
the center for safety of facilities, learning environments, and staffing credentials. They
reviewed a random sampling of student files to ensure eligibility was determined correctly
and completed a fiscal review at the county level. We anticipate feedback from the review
within the next month.

● Staff completed conferences for all enrolled students.
● The program reviewed the first Child Observation Record data and set school improvement

goals: Teachers will explicitly teach a social emotional lesson one time per week which
includes the five ingredients of active learning (Child Observation Record Category of Social
Emotional Development). The category will improve from a 3.01 in scoring period one, to a
3.5 in scoring period two. A data collection goal was set that 90% of staff will enter Child
Observation data by the designated percentages weekly.

● The program partnered with Shepherd King Lutheran Church to distribute over 70
Thanksgiving food baskets to families.

● A total of 1004 breakfasts and 1023 lunches were served through National School Lunch
and 1014 snacks were served through CACFP.

Fiscal update:

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES
APPROVED
BUDGET 2023

ACTUAL
NOV 2023

EXP
ACTUAL YEAR

TO DATE
REMAINING
BALANCE

PERSONNEL 409,098.00 40,189.13 334,415.20 74,682.80

FRINGE BENEFITS 289,838.00 25,821.05 223,150.78 66,687.22

TRAVEL OUT OF AREA 0 0 0 0

EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 0

SUPPLIES 14,376.00 912.33 5,715.04 8,660.96

CONTRACTUAL 20,578.00 3,362.26 19,087.95 1,490.05

CONSTRUCTION,RENOVATION,REPAIR

OTHER 12,600.00 125.06 6,756.84 5,843.16

TOTALS 746,490.00 70,409.83 589,125.81 157,364.19



Per Head Start fiscal guidelines, credit card
expenditures must be reported separately as well
as in total expenditures.
Conference/Dues Fees $114.00

Supplies $4,952.80

Miscellaneous Expense $239.20



December 2023 Board Notes

December 2023 BOARD NOTES

New hires Position Building Effective 
Date

Carson, Regina Noon-Aide Beechview Elementary School 11/20/2023
Didonato, Michaela Noon-Aide Farmington Steam Academy 12/4/2023
Hougard, Jaime Teacher Gill Elementary School 12/13/2023
Humphres, James Parapro Special Needs North Farmington High School 12/7/2023
Huston, Colleen Noon-Aide Beechview Elementary School 12/13/2023
Kaligota, Harika Parapro Special Needs Lanigan Elementary School 11/30/2023
Labate, Jamie Parapro Special Needs Power Middle School 12/19/2023
Lemanski, Jordan 5th Grade Teacher Gill Elementary School 12/11/2023
Moline, Sean 4th Grade Teacher Wood Creek Elementary School 12/4/2023
Murphy, Gina Office Clerk Farmington Steam Academy 11/15/2023
Nagel, Alyssa Kitchen Helper/Cashier North Farmington High School 11/30/2023
Neal, Lynnette Secretary North Farmington High School 12/11/2023
Noreen, Nazia Noon Supervisor Longacre Elementary School 11/20/2023
Payne, Kaila Resource Room Teacher Farmington Steam Academy 12/20/2023
Saadeh, Fida Noon-Aide Wood Creek Elementary School 12/4/2023
Snell, Karla Retired Guest Teacher District 12/4/2023
Stevens, Anne Bookkeeper, Accounts Payable Central Office 11/21/2023
Swoveland, Jeffrey Parapro Special Needs North Farmington High School 12/18/2023
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